
This is a reproduction of a library book that was digitized  
by Google as part of an ongoing effort to preserve the  
information in books and make it universally accessible.

https://books.google.com

https://books.google.com/books?id=zcNVAAAAcAAJ


 



‘

\

  

.0



\

v

\

;.

0

D

v

u

‘

. 9



v4

  



M-nnfl

HYMNS

ADAPTED

‘SOCIAL‘ WORSHIP.

—-h==$99$==-¢

’’’

BY THOMAS KELLY.

_

DUBLIN:

Jprimeu by 13. 3989921’,

roa M. KEENE, 6,COLLEGI>GREIN~

 

1811.





HYMNS, é’yc.

HYMN I.

For amld u: a child I’: hm, unto u: a Son 1’: given.

IsAIAH ix. 6.

, ‘WE’LL sing in spite of scorn;

Our theme is come from heav’n;

" To us a child is born,

“ To us a son is giv’n."

The sweetest news that ever came,

We’ll sing, tho’ all the world should blame.

2 The long expected morn,

Has dawn’d upon the earth;

The Saviour Christ is born,

And angels sing his birth:

‘We’ll join the bright seraphie throng,

We’ll share their joys, and swell their song.

8 O ’tis a lofty theme

Supplied by angels’ tongues!

All other subjects seem

Unworthy of our songs.

This sacred theme has boundless charms,

It fills, it captivates, it warms,

A 2



4..

4 Now sing of peace divine,

Sing of good will to man;

No wisdom, Lord, but thine,

Could form the gracious plan t‘

Could find a way to save the lost,

Thyself not ceasing to be jubt.

5 Give praise to God on high,

With angels round his throne;

Give praise to God with joy;

Give praise to God alone;

’Tis meet his saints their songs should raise.

And give the Saviour endless praise.

HYMN ll.

Ybe nigbt i.r far J'fml, tb: :10)‘ 5.: a‘ l'ar)’.

Romans xiii. 19.

’THE night is now far spent,

And day comes on apace :

The veil will soon be rent

That hides the Saviour’s face‘

The clouds that now obstruct our sigh:

Will all be quickly put to flight.

2 Ye saints, lift up your heads,

Salvation draweth nigh :

See where the morning spreads

Its radiance thro’ the sky :

0 let the sight your spirits cheer ;

The Lord himself will soon appear.

8 Tho’ fnen your hope deride,

Nor will themselves believe;

Yet, in his word confide

Who never can deceive:

When heav’n and earth shall pass away,

The saints shall see a glorious day.



5

4 lfqr'you the Lord intends

A bright abode on high;

The place where sorrow ends,

And nought is know but joy:

‘With such a hope, ye saints, rejoice;

We soon shall hear th’ archangels’ voice’

HYMN III.

For 1b: trumflt rbafl round. 1 C03. IV. 5%

HARK, ’tis the trumpet’s sound!

it closes earthly things:

It echoes all around,

And great the news it brings:

It says that Jesus is at hand,

And bids the world before him stand.

8 The sound is heard afar;

It goes thro" sea and land:

And now—before his bar

Th’ assembled nations stand:

His friends are mingled with his foes,

But who are his, the Saviour knows.

3 And now he calls his own

To dwell with him above;

To sit upon his throne,

And share his endless love:

\Vith joy they meet him in the clouds,

And mix with heav’n’s exulting crowds,

4 0 that, in that great day,

We may withhhose appear!

To whom the Lord will say

“ Ye blessed, now come near;

“ To you eternal life is giv’n;

‘f Draw near, and share the joys of heay’qgi



6

HYMN ‘V.

Herein 1’: low, not 11ml’ we loved God, but lbut 5: lewd

In. 1 JoHN iv. 10.

Loan’s Surrza.

WE celebrate his love,

Who saves from death and hell t

’Tis far, ’tis far above,

What friends or mothers feel:

Maternal love is weak to this:

No other love can equal his.

8 He died, and thence our hope: 1

He died upon the cross:

He drain’d the bitter cup,

That justice mix’d for tn:

Sound, sound his glorious name abroad,

Praise ev’ry voice, Tn: LAMB or Go».

5 To save his foes he died:

For them he shed his blood;

And sinners, justified

Through him, draw nigh to God:

Tue Lama, Tn LAMB shall be our theme;

Eternal honour be to him.

4 His work most glorious is:

Most precious is his name:

We leave the world for this:

Preferring loss and shame:

Nor do we ask a higher grace,

‘Than to behold the Saviour’e face.

HYMN V.

O my Father, it be fu.rible, let ill: cu]: pan from “'0

MAT. xxvi. 2B.

JESUS drains the cup of sorrows;

See, he lies beneath our load:

Gives his life a ransom for us,

,And redeems us by his blood:



7 I

Was there ever love like this‘! '

Was there ever grief like his ?

Jesus is “ A man of sorrows,"

Here he claims pre-eminence;

See him pierc’d by heaven’s own arrows:

See him die for our offence.

We, like sheep, had gone astray :

Jesus takes our sin away.

Jesus suffers—wondrous victiml

’Tis the son of God that dies:

Heav’n and earth. and hell, afflict him:

Justice claims the sacrifice: ~

Darkness now exerts its pow’r:

Darkness reigns this fearful hour.

Come, ye saints, look here and wonder :

Come, behold what love could do:

Gaze upon the victim yonder :_v

Jesus suil’er’d thus for you: .

Bid adieu to low desires

Here let earthly love expire.

HYMN VI.

H: war wouna'rd’far nur lranrgreuinlu.

JESUS is the victim ofl’er’d;

On him fell vindictive fire :

When he died, the victim suffer’d

All that justice could require:

This is welcome news from far:

Why should any now despair ?

Now let others boast of doing,

We have no such plea as this:

Grace alone prevents our going

Down to hell’s profound abyss.

Jesus came to save the lost;

ln his name alone we boast,

Isa. liii. 5.



3 Resting on his “ Faithful saying,"

We are safe from force and guile =_

On our Lord our spirits staying,

We may look around and smile:

Leaning on his pow’rful arm,

Who, or what, can do us harm ?

4 Fair our lot—in pleasant places,

God has cast the lines for us;

Well may we shew fotth his praises,

Who has lov’d his people thus.

of his love we’ll gladly talk,

By its pow’r constrain’d we’ll walk.

HYMN vn,‘ ‘

Let all lbe angel: 9/‘ God worrbip bin. Heb.v is G.

HARK, ten thousand harps and voices

Sound the note of praise above!

Jesus reigns, and heav’n rejoices:

Jesus reigns, the God of love:

See, he fills yon azure throne !.

Jesus rules the world alone.

2 Well may angels bright and glorious,

Sing the praises of the Lamb ;

While on earth, he prov’d victoriousi

Now, he hears a matchless name:

Well may angels sing of him,

Heav’n supplies no richer theme.

3 Come, ye saints, unite your praises

With the angels round his throne;

Soon, we hope, our Lord will raise usv

To the place where he is gone.

Meet it is that we should sing,

Glory, glory to our king.

*4.._.

H; ”,, '-l.~|dv 1-“



9

g Sing how Jesus came from heavenx

How» he bore the cross below ;

How all pow’r to him is given ;

How he reigns in glory now:

"Tis a great and endless theme:

0 ’tis sweet to sing of him'.

5 Jesus hail, whose glory brightens

All above, and makes it fair! .7‘

Lord of life, thy smile enlightens,

Cheers and charms thy people here:

When we think of love like thine,

Lord, we own it love divine.

6 King of glory, reign for ever,

Thine an everlasting crown :

Nothing from thy love shall sever

Those whom thou hast made ihine own;

Happy objects of thy grace,

Deatin’d to behold thy face.

7 Saviour, hasten thine appearing;

Bring, 0 bring the glorious day‘;

v When, the awful summons hearing,

Heav’n and earth shall pass away:

Then, with golden harps, we’ll’sing—

“ Glory, glory to our king."

HYMN VIll.

Tbal at the name of yam: every knee .rbauld bn’llh

PniL. ii. 10.,

E’VRY knee shall how to Jesus,

’Tin decreed, and must be done;

God ordains it, whom it pleases

Thus to glorify his son :

Honour is to Jesus giv’n,

All the pow’r in earth and heav’n.

8



10

2 He who Without usurpation,

Claim’d equality with God, .

Comes from his exalted station,

And with men has his abode:

Tho’ we see him humbled now,

Ev’ry knee to him shall how.

8 See the Lord, “ A'man in fashion,

“ Of tic.reputation made."

See, he dies without compassion!

In the tomb behold him laid!

Tho’ he seems deserted now,

. Ev’ry knee to him shall how.

4 See, the Saviour ris’n victorious,

Late at pris’ner with the dead :

'Q methinks the sight is glorious!

Jesus ris’n his people’s head;

Crowns adorn the victor’s brow;

Ev’ry knee to him shall how.

.5 See him now to glo raised,

Bearing an unriva l’d name :

Angels, at the sight amazed,

Worship, and confess his claim;

All in heav’n adore him now:

Ev’ry knee to him shall bow.

6 Hark! the trumpet loudly sounding,

‘Now proclaims the’ judge is near; ‘

Jesus comes his foes confounding,

Jesus to his people dear :

Lo, he comes on yonder cloud!

Ev’ry knee to him is bow’d.



H

HYMN IX.

Bul ye, Brethren, are nol in darknerr, that fbal lay :baull

own.take yau a: a lbiefl 1 THEs. lV. 5.

NOTHING know we of the season

When the world shall pass away:

But we know, the saints have reason

To expect a glorious day:

When the Saviour will return,

And his people cease to mourn.

2 0 what sacred joys await them!

They shall see‘the Saviour then :

Those who now» oppose and hate them,

Never can oppose again :

Brethren, let us think of this :

All is ours if we are his.

'

3 Waiting for our Lord’s returning,

Be it ours his'word to keep;

Let our lamps be always burning:

Let us watch while others sleep:

We’re no longer of the night:

We are children of the light.

4 Being‘ of the favour’d number,

Whom the Saviour calls his own,

’Tis not meet that we should slumber,

We to whom his grace is known:

This should be his people’: aim;

Still to glorify his name.



l 2

HYNIN X.

Nol to m: only, but to all tbm alro tbzt [one in’: appearing.

2 TIM. iv. 8.

WELCOME sight! the Lord descending‘;

Jesus in the clouds appears: '

Lo! the Saviour comes, intending

Now to dry his people’s tears.

Lo ! the Saviour comes to reign;

Welcome to his waiting train.

2 Long they mourn’d their absent Master;

Long'they felt like men forlorn:

Bid the seasons fly still faster,

Vl’hile they sigh’d for his return :

Lo! the period comes at last:

All their sorrows now are past.

Now from home no longer banish’d,

They are going to their rest: _

Though the heav’ns‘ and earth have vanish’d,

With their Lord they shall be bleit ;

Blest with him his saints shall he;

Blest throughout eternity!

‘Happy people ! grace unbounded,

Grace alone exalts you thus :

Be asham’d and be confounded:

Sing for ever-“ Not to us,

“ Not to us he glory giv’n:

“ Glory to the God of heav’n l"

HYMN Xl.

’Tb: Lard I.) my Sbqwbrm’. PsALM xxiii. l.

JEbUS is the Lord our Shepherd,

Then let fear be far away.

From the lion, and the leopard,

And from ev’i'y beast of prey,

He will guard his helpiesn sheep;

Jesus loves his own :0 Keep.

.@ -\...m_ . W; W‘



13

2 When the foe desired to have us,

Jesus said--.’.’ These sheep are mine,“

And resign’d his life to save us. ‘

Jesus, what a love is thine!

All-victorious in its course,

Nothing can withstand its force,v

3 In the path of life he leads us,

By the stream that gently flows:

In the verdant pastures feeds us,

Where no plant injurious grows.

There we hear the Shepherd’s voice :

There he bids our souls rejoice. '

'4 \Vhen thro’ death’s dark valley going,

Fearful tho’ the way appear,

“7e will dread no evil, knowing—

‘ Thou, our Shepherd, still art near :.

when we see thy rod and staff,

Then we know thy sheep are safe.

HYMN XII.

Fer tb: Lard bntb elm.en Zion.. PsALM cxxxii.

Ye who love the cause of Zion,v

Tho’ despis’d of men, and few :

Arm’d with courage like the l’ion,

Fear not all that men can do.

What, tho’ all‘the world oppose?

God is stronger‘ than her foes.

2 Friends of Zion, mark the promise—

“ Zion shall become a praise."

Earth and hell would wrest it from us,

But in vain, our Saviour says

Zion’s King is “ Lord of Lords."

His are true and faithful words.



WW-.M~...T .-. .nr I-§,. .N“4%.,”

1

14

8 Zion’s foes may all assemble,‘

\ But their counsel cannot slq,nd:

Soon the stoutest heart will tremble,

\Vhen the Lord shall raise his h’and.

Who to her would ruin bring,

First must vanquish Zion’s king.

4 Now, ye people, walk around her,

View her walls and count hertow’rs ;

See how God, her gracious founder,

Keeps her safe from hostile pow’rs:

Zion’s children live secure; '

God has made their “ Dwelling sure."

5 See her firm and deep foundation;

Zion stands upon a rock; ‘ .

God hath call’d her walls “ Salvation,"

Form’d to stand each adverse shock‘: '

Strength and glory here unite :

Zion is the Lord’s delight.

HYMN Xlll.

And it :hall come to pal/i in tbe but dayr, that the noun

tain of the Lard’: borne, rball be e:taHirbed in :be tqp

qf tbe mountain:, and be exalted above the bill:, and all

mm’mu .rball flow unto it. 1sA. ii. 2.

SEE that mountain high exalted :

“Fis the mountain of the Lord:

Much expos’d'and oft assaulted;

Lov’d of God, by man abhor’d;

Now it stands above the hills :

Now its destin’cl place it fills.

2 0 ye mountains great and tow’ring,

Boast no more, nor triumph now :

Zion’s head sublimely soaring,

Leaves your summits far below:

Know ye, this is. God’s own hill;

Herejehovah loves to dwell.

ill’ I]



‘I 8

8 Hark, a cry among the nations!

“ Come, and let us seek the Lord:

“ Vain our former expectations;

" Vain the idols we adur’d:

" Zion’s King is God alone:

“ Let us how before his throne."

0 See ! from every quarter flowing,’ ’v

Joyful crowds assemble round:

Love in ev’ry heart is glowing;

Praise is heard in ev’ry sound.

While Jehovah shews his face 1

Glory fills the sacred place.

HYMN XIV.

[1 tb: mia'n’ of the tbron: dead a Lame. Rev. v. 6‘

HOPE in Christ our Lord possessing, ‘

Let us raise a cheerful psalm: .

Glory, honour, pow’r and blessing,

Be for ever to the Lamb !

In the midst of y’onder throne,

Lo ! he stands, he reigns alone.

2 Praise the Lamb—his love unbounded,

Is the theme of praise in heav’n:

On his death our hopes are founded;

For we know his life was giv’n:

And we trust that by his blood

We are reconcil’d to God.

S Praise the Lamb-ye saints adore him,

You he saves from endless shame:

See, how angels fall before him,

How they triumph in his name;

Hi; the scept‘re, his the crown,

His yon bright eternal throne.



16

l

“l

Praise the Lamb—repeat his praises:

’Tis a theme, ye saints, for you:

\Vhen our Lord to heav’n shall raise us,

There the subject we’ll renew:

And in yonder glorious place,

We shall see the Saviour’s face.

There, with all who liv’d as strangers

While on earth, we hope to be :

Free from toil, from fear, from dangers,

Happy through eternity.

There we hope to see the Lamb;

And for ever praise his name.

HYMN XV.

Praia ye #b: Lord I PsALM cXlil. l

LET ussing, for we have reason ;

Let us join with those above:

Praise is never out of season:

Let us praise the God of love.

“’e have cause indeed to sing:

Jesus is our glorious King.

He whom angels view with wonder;

He whom angels always sing;

He who wields the awful thunder,

ls himself our glorious King‘.

0 ! how blest his people are!

Blest who in his glory share.

\Vhen we reach the full enjoyment

0f the state where sorrows end;

Praise will be our sweet employment:

‘Ne shall praise the sinners’ friend :

Him who wash’d us with his blood;

vSav’d, and brought us nigh to God.



l7

4 But how ditPrent then our praise!

From the praise we ofl‘er now !

Well our coldness may amaze us:

When we think how much we owe ;

But no coldness will remain,

When that glorious‘ state we gain.

,5 Yet our Lord accepts our praises;

Ev’n the praise we offer here:

He, on whom th’ archangel gazes

With delight and holy fear,

Hears his people when they sing,

And accepts the praise they bring.

6 Sing we then our Saviour’s praises:

Sing the praise of him we love:

When Our Lord to heav’n shall raise M,

Then we’ll join with those above: ’

Then, like them, unwearied sing’,

Glory, glory to our King.

IV.IYMN XVI.

And tb: duert .rball rejoice. IsAIAH XXXv

SEE the wilderness rejoices!

Lately ’twas a barren spot,

Let us raise our thankful voices!

Let us own what God has wrought !

Who could think of such a thing !

God has made the waste to sing.

2 Here, where nought but thorns and briers,

Lately grew‘ and wildly spread,

Lo the cedar now aspires l

Lo the Cypress lifts its head!

Lord we own the work divine!

All the glory, Lord, be thine!

1n



18

5 See the trees thine hand has planted,

Watch them with a constant care:

0 let our request be granted !

Make them fruitful, make them fair;

KeephO keep them still in view!

Let them live and flourish too 1

4 Further Lord, ’tis our desire,

(Turn not thou away thine ear)

Root out ev’ry thorn and brier ;

In their place let trees appear :

Thus from plants injurious freed,

Shall the desert smile indeed.

HYMN XVII.

Tb“ ‘ball calm the ‘rllmfd of tb: jubilee In mud.

Lav. xxv. 9.

HARK the solemn trumpet sounding,

Loud proclaims the jubilee ;

’Tis the voice of grace abounding,

Grace to sinners rich and free:

Ye who know the joyful sound,

Publish it to all around.

2 la the name of Jesus precious?

Does his love your spirits cheer P

Do you find ’him kind and gracious,

Still removing doubt and fear?

Think that what he is to you,

Such he’ll be to others too.

3 Were you once at awful distance,

Wand’ring from the fold of God?

Could no arm afford assistance,

Nothing save hut J esu’s blood?

Think how many still are found,

Strange" to the joyful sound



19

4 Brethren, join in supplication,

Join. to plead before the Lord 3

'I~is his arm that brings salvation,

. He alone can give the wot-d.

Father, let thy kingdom come,

Bring thy wand’ring outcasts home.

5 ’Till we reach the wish’d-for vision,

’Till we see him as he is: '

Let us scorn the world’s derision!

Let us prove that we are his :

Let’ us sound thro’ all the earth,

Christ’s inestimable worth.

HYMN XVIII.

He bate filled tb: bungry .witb goal tbingr.

Lust: :1 58;

Loan’s Santa.

BRETHREN come, our Saviour bids us;

Bids us to a feast of love:

Bless the Lord, whose bounty feeds us,

With provision from above:

Ye forwhom his life was giv’n,

Come, and eat the bread of heav’n.

I Let us think of him who bought us:

’Tis the Saviour’s own command:

When we wander’d, Jesus sought us,

Now he leads us by the hand :‘

Now he gives us hope, and says,

We shall sing his endless praise.

3 0 how much his people owe him,

0 what grace our Lord has shewn!

Well may we surrender to him,

All that once we call’d our own :

Lord, we give ourselves to thee;

Thou our guide, our master hea

,U‘fl-A. ~. ..'~,.-- -. _...» ~.



20

HYMN XIX.

I will l0lb [a] me down in [Mace and :leep, for tbw

LORD, only mainl m: dwell in mfrty.

‘ PsALII iv. 8,

Evsnmo.

THRO’ the day thy love has spar’d us,

Now we lay us down to rest:

Thro’ the silent watches guard us;

Let no foe our peace molest:

Jesus thou our guardian be:

Sweet it is to trust in thee.

Pilgrims here on earth, and strange";

Dwelling in the mid’st of foes;

Us and our’s preserve from dangers:

In thine arms may we repose:

And when life’s sad day is past,

Rest with thee in heav’n at last.

HYMN XX.

71;“: are they 1951.65 mm: out of great trilulalr’an, 8“;

Rev. iii. 14.

SEE how many thousands yonder,

On the Saviour’s glory gaze :

Eill’d with love, and joy, and wonder

While they celebrate his praise.

Jesus is their glorious theme ;

Ev’ry eye is fix’d on him.

Those are they whose. foul ofli’ences

Have been wash’d away with blood;

Blood that by it’s virtue cleanses:

Flowing from the Lamb of God:

Therefore do they now appear,

Praising and rejoicing there.



21

‘a

p 4

They were brought thro’ tribulation;

In their way to yonder place :

Now with joy and exultation,

They behold the Saviour’s’ face :

They are sav’d from foes and fears:

Jesus wipes away their tears.

’Tis the Lamb himself that feeds them :

Theirs is heav’n’s eternal store :

He to living fountains leads them :

They shall thirst again no more ;

Dwelling in the Saviour’s light,

They shall serve him day and hight.

Where they dwell, with full enjoyment,

There we hope, ere long to be :

Praise his people’s sweet employment

Through a bright eternity :

While we still remain on earth,

Let us prove our heav’nly birth.

HYMN XXI.

I raid unto tbre, wbm tbou win: in My Hand, li.ue.‘

Ezsx. xvi. 6.

WHEN we lay in sin polluted,

wretched and undone we were:

All we saw and heard was suIted,

Only to produce despair.

Our’s appear’d a hopeless case :

Such it had been, but for grace.‘

As we lay expos’d and friendless;

Needing what no hand could give:

Then the Lord (whose praise be endless)

Passed by, and bid us live.

This was help in time of need :

This was grace, ’twas grace indeed’



22

8 When he came, he found us guilty;

We had broken all his laws;

When he look’d he saw us filthy :

All corrupt our nature was. 1

Thus he saw ‘our hapless case: v‘

’Twas a time to shew his grace. ‘ ‘ J

4 Yes, ’twas grace beyond all measure,

When he bid such sinners live:

Laid aside his just displeasure;

And determin’d to forgive.

But he chose our hopeless case,

With a view to shew his grace.

5 And shall we be found forgetful,

Of the Lord, who thus forgave? ‘

Lord our hearts are most deceitful;

’Tis in thee our strength we have :

Should’st thou let thy people go,

They’d forget how much they owe. ' ’

6 Keep us then, 0 keep us ever!

While we stand, ’tis in thy strength :

Leave us not, forsake us never,

Till we see thy face at length:

Hold thy helpless people fast :

Save us, Lord, from first to last.

HYMN XXII.

Behold upon the mountain: lbe fut of [Jim lbut bring

:tb gaad filling'.r. NAHUM i. 15'

SEE he comes upon the mountains,

Bringing news of heav’nly birth!

Mercy opens all her fountains,

And directs the streams to earth:

This is news to cheer the sad:

This is news to make us glad. ‘



23‘

I Sing of mercy, sing with gladness : .

Let the them: our tongues employ:

Talk no more of gloom and sadness:

Mercy is a theme of joy :

They, we’re sure, who know not this,

Do not know what mercy is.

3 But for this delightful subject,

What a waste the earth would seem !

Mercy now on ev’ry object,

Seems to shed a cheerful beam :

Till we knew “ the joyful sound,"

All was dark and. waste around.

Mercy lightens all our crosses:

Mercy mitigates our pains 1

Makes amends for all our losses,

.And gives worth to what remains:

All our joys from mercy spring:

Let us then of mercy sing.

lb

HYMN XXlIl.

And the Lord mid unto bim, ’Ibi: i: the Land, wlzicb

I .rwar: unlo dllrabam, &c. DEUT. XXXlv. Q

WHEN we stand on Pisgah’s summit,

We behold yon glorious scene :

Canaan’s hills, we see them from it:

Canaan’s hills, adorn’d with green:

0 how fair the prospect seems!

Richer far than fancy’s dreams

2 While we view the land of prromisel

’Tis our destin’d home we see:

Standing at a distance from us ;

But where soon we hope to be.

Yesfwe trust the day is near,

When we shall be happy there.



24

5’s

.5

m.

There the King of saints appearing,

Consecrates the glorious place:

Many crowns for ever wearing,

There he shews his smiling face:

Yes, he smiles on all around;

And he makes their joys abound‘.

Free from fears, and free from dangers,

There on evi’ry side enclos’cl:

Far from foes, and far from strangers,

Unmolested, unoppos’d :

All his people live secure :

God has made their dwelling sure.

0ft’ we’ll go to Pisgah’s sumniit;

While we still continue here:

View the glorious prospect from it;

And rejoice with holy fear:

Waiting, wishing for the day,

When we shall be call‘cl away.

’,

HYMN XXIV.

For lbe Egyptian: who»: ye bnv: .mn loén’ay, y: :bali

in‘: tb:’): again no marefor :wr. EXoD. xiv. [3.

WHEN we pass thro’ yonder river :

When we reach the further shore :

There’s an end of war for ever :

We shall see our foes no more.

All our conflicts then shall cease,

Follow’d by eternal peace.

After warfare’, rest is pleasant;

0 how sweet the prospect is !

Tho’ we toil and strive at present,

Let us not repine at this:

Toil and pain, and conflict past,

All endear repose at last,



23

3 when we enter yonder regions ;.

When we touch the sacred shore :

Blessed thought ! no hostile legions‘,

Can alarm or trouble more :

Far beyond the reach of foes,

We shall dwell in sweet repose.

4 O that hope ! how bright! how glorious!

fTis his people’; blest reward :

In the Saviour’s strength victorious,

They at length behold their Lord ;

In his kingdom they shall rest :

In his love be fully blest. v

5 When the sight of war alarms us,

Let us call to mind our friend:

He who for the conflict arms us,

Will be with us to the end:

’Tis enough, the war is his:

God our King and leader is,

HYMN xxv.

For ye inn.w tb: gnu: of our Lord 7m” Cbri.rl, 8t‘?

2 Con. viii 9,

YES, we know the grace of Jesus :

All his people know his grace : ',

’Tis a theme that always pleases,

Those in whom the truth has place.

Never can his friends admit,

Ought that would diminish it. v

2 Jesus saw the sinner’s danger:

Saw from heav’n and stoap’d to save :

In the world appear’d astranger,

And his life for sinners gave:

Come, ye saints, behold and see:

Who so rich, so poor as he ?

B



26

3 This is grace, ’tis grace amazing 2

Grace unbounded, grace divine.

Thee we should be alwayspraising,

Saviour, for this grace is thine.

Thou wast poor that we might be,

Rich in glory, Lord, with thee.

4 Yes, our Lord, was rich in glory :

Yet he stoop’d and bore the cross.

Tell ye saints, the joyful story :

Tell how poor the Saviour was :

If ye can, declare how low,

Jesus stoop’d to rescue you.

5 Jesus without controversy,

Is the God that reigns above :

Source alone of Sov’reign mercy:

God of everlasting love :

This is he who came from heav’n :

He whose life for men was giv’u.

HYMN XXVI.

’“ Clary to God in tile big.but, and on eartl: peace, good

will toward man. LUKE ii. 14.

“ UNTO us a son is given :"

”l"is the promis’d Christ is meant :

Bands of angels come from heaven

To announce the tidings sent,

Fill’d with rapture,

Celebrate the great event.

2 “ Glory in the highest! glory

“ Be to God, and peaceon earth."

Now proclaim the joyful story

0f the mighty Saviour’; birth;

Let the tidings ‘ '

Fill the world with sacred mirth.

I



27

UV . v...v ., y.“ e. W,,v we»
r -r’ """H

8 This is “ The desire of nations"

Promis’d to the Church 90 long;

Object of its expectations;

Burden of pr’ophetic song;

Sing, yejseople,

Join with heav’n’s angelic throng.

4 Lo, he comes, the Lord from heaven!

Lo, the mighty God appears!

‘ " Unto us a son is given :"

This in music in our ears :

Nothing sweeter,

Mortal or immortal hearg.

vHYMN XXVI!

B:bold t’): flan when they laid bim. MARK xvi. 5’

COME, ye saints, look here and wander,

See the place where Jesus lay :

He has burst his band: asunder 3

He has borne our sins away ;

Joyful tidings!

Yes, the Lord is ris’n to day.

1 Jesus triumphs! sing ye praises :

’Twae by death he overcame :

Thus the Lord his glory raises;

Thus he fills his fees with shame 2

Sing ye praises!

Praises to the victor’e name.

8 Jesus triumphs! countless legions

Come from heav’n to meet their king;

Seen, in yonaer happy regions,

They shall join his praise to sing,

Songs eternal

Shall through heav’u’s high arches ring.‘

83

» \-_.~-~_-v’. ‘Md ’W‘“’T‘ “



28

HYMN XXVllI.

And be .rball reign for ever and :11”. Rrv. ll. 15,

LOOK, ye saints, the sight is glorious,

See “ The man of sorrows" now :

From the fight return’d victorious:

Ev’ry knee to him shall bow :

Crown him, crown him :

Crowns become the victor’s brow.

2 Crown the Saviour, angels crown him 1

Rich the trophies Jesus brings:

In the seat of pow’r enthrone him,

While the vault of heaven rings :

Crown him, crown him: v '

Crown the Saviour “ King of Kings l“

3 Sinners in derision crown’d him,

Mocking thus the Saviour’s claim ;

Saints and angels crowd around him,

Own his title, praise his name :

Crown him, crown him :

Spread abroad the victor’s fame.

Q Harlt, those bursts of acclamation!

Hark, those loud triumphant chords !

Jesus takes the highest station :

0 what joy the sight afi‘ords !

Crown him. crown him :

‘’ King of Kings, and Lord of Lords."

HYMN XXIX.

For In eornetb tojud’ge tb: eartb. PsALM xcviii. 9

JESUS comes, by crowds attended,

' Heav’n the dazzling train} supplies.

Call the dead; the night is ended ;

Bid the sleeping dust arise :

Let the l‘ansom’d

Join the Saviour in the skies.



29

2 ’Tis the day so long expected ;

Shout, ye saints, and triumph now;

See your Lord, by man rejected:

Man crowns adorn his brow ;

"F15 his triumph :

Ev’ry knee to him shall bow.

a While dismay on others seizes,

Go,‘ and share your Master’s joy :

Sound the sacred name of Jesus ;

Let his praise your tongues employ :.

Praise him, praise him !

Pleasures yours that never cloy.

4 Yonder mansion, fill’d with glory,

Is the place where Jesus reigns :

Go, repeat the joyful story

Of his love, in rapt’rous strains ;

For his People

Everlasting joy remains;

5 There around his throne assembling,

All his people see his face :

Here their joy was mix’d'with trembling,

‘But in heav’n no fear has place:

Happy people !

Happy made by sov’reign grace.

HYMN XXX

Eoen :0, ‘one Lord yen". REv. Zlii. 20

FLY, ye seasons, fly still faster :

Let the glorious day come on,

When we shall behold our Master

Seated on his heav’nly throne ;.

When the Saviour

Shall descend to claim his own.

BS

  

\



30

Q What is earth: with all its treasures‘

To the joy the gospel brings ?

Well may we resign its pleasures,

Jesus gives us better things.

All his people

Draw from heav’n’s eternal springs;

8 But if here we taste of pleasure,

What will heav’n itself afl’ord ?

There our joy will know no measure:

There we shall behold our Lord :

There his people

Shall obtain their bright reward.

1 Fly, ye seasons, fly still faster; ,

Swiftly bring the glorious day :

Jesus come, our Lord, our Master!‘

Come from heaq’n without delay 5

Take thy people,

Take, 0 take them hence away.

HYMN XXXl.

A: t’e mnimtaim are round alwuf yerumlem, :0 tbL

Lard i: round about bi: [:mfle fr0m bmtqfortb M)‘

for rum PSALM cxxv. 2. ‘

‘ZION stands by hills surrounded :

Zion kept by povy’r divine :.

All her foes shall be confounded,

Tho’ the‘ world in arms combine.

Happy Zion !

What a lavuur’d lot is thine!

2 Ev’ry human tie may perish !

Friend to friend unfaithful prove;

Mothers cease their own to cherish;

Heav’n and earth at last remove;

But no changes

Qan attend Jehovah’! love.



3!

8 If thy God should shew displeaturo,

"I.’is to save, and not destroy :

If’ he punish, ’tis in measure;

’Tis to rid thee of alloy.

Be thou patient;

Soon thy grief shall turn to joy.

4 In the furnace God may prove thee,

Thence to bring thee forth more bright’:

But can never cease to love thee:

Thou art precious in his sight :

God is with thee,

God thine everlasting light.

HYMN XXX“.
4 ‘

‘Thou art warlb], 0 Lani, to naive glory. R“. iv. 1-‘

GLORY, glory everlasting,

Be to him who bore the cross!

Who reclcem’d Our 591115, by tasting

Death, the death deserv’d by us:

Spread his glory,

Who redeem’d his people thus.

2‘ His is love, ’tis love unbounded;

Without measure, without end i

Human thought is here confounded,

’Tia too vast to comprehend:

Praise the Saviour!

Magnify the sinners’ friend.

a While we hear the wond’rous story

Of the Saviour’e cross and shame,

Sing we “ Everlasting glory

“ Re to God, and to the Lamb."

Saints and angels,

Give ye glory to hi0 name. l)



as.

HYlVIN XXXlll. ‘

Help 11:, O Lord our Gm’,f0r we rat on fbu, and in

t/Jy name .we go again.rt thi.r mul:ilude.

2 Canon. xiv. 13.‘

MANY foes our ’march opposing,

Lord, we turn our eyes to thee:

All our wants and fears disclosing,

Helpless to thy pow’r we flee.

0 protect us !’

Neither skill nOI pow’:. have we.

2 See our foes with proud'defiance,

Call thy people to the fight ! . |

Lord, on thee is ‘our reliance,

Thee, whose arm is cloth’d with might;

Saviour guard us! ‘

Let not thine he put to flight.

3 Not of human armour boasting,

Do we venture to the field :

In defence so feeble trusting,

Soon we should be forc’d to'yield ;.

God of lsra’ll

Be thyself our sword and shield.

4 On thy faithfulness relying,

We may boldly meet the foe ..

All his boasted powv’r defying,

While we come defended 50,

God will save us;

This our enemies shall know..

5 Let the fait‘iting soul be cheerful,‘

Let the timid now be brave:

Why should they be faint or fearful,

Whom the Lord delights to save!

Whom he rescues, ’

Satan can no more enslave. . ,



33

HYMN XXXIVJ

Wbat manner 9/’ man 1’: tbir, that run: tbe wind and #64

:ea abey bim. MARK iv. 41.

WHY those fears I behold ’tis Jesus

, Holds the helm, and guides the ship;

apreacl the sails, and catch the breezes

Sent to waft us through the deep,

To the regions

Where the mourners cease to weep.

2 Could we stay where death was hov’ring;

Could we rest on such a shore !

No, the awful truth discov’ring,

We could linger there no more a

We forsake it;

Leaving all we lov’d before,

8 Though the shore we hope to land on.

Only by report is known; ’

Yet we freely all abandon,

Led by that report alone;

And with Jesus,

Through the trackless deep move on,

1 Led by that, we brave the ocean;

Led by that, the storms defy :

Calm amidst tumultuous motion,

Knowing that our Lord is night

Waves obey him,

And the storms before him fly.

5 Render’d safe by his protection, Q

We shall pass the wat’ry waste:

Trusting to his wise direction,

We shall gain the port at last;

And with wonder,

Think on toils and danger! paw

   



.3;

6 0! what pleasures there await us!

There the tempests cease to roar:

There it is that those who hate us

Can molest our peace no more.

Trouble ceases v

On that tranquil happy shore.

. HYMN xxxv.

He that dweller/1 in the rarel flan of the mml Hg}, 15¢)!

abide wile! the .rbadrw of the Almighty

Psaus 1:. 1.

HAPPY they who trust in Jesus!

Sweet their portion is and sure ; \

When the foe on others seizes,

God will keep his own secure,

Happy people !

Happy, tho’ despis’d and poor.

2 Ye whom God has sav’d from error,

Ye “ Whmknow the joyful sound,"

Fear ye not the mighty terror; ‘ .

Arms of mercy close you round.

Dread no evil !

God will all your foes confound.

8 Since his love ‘and mercy found you,

You are precious in his sight :

Thousands now may fall around you,

Thousands more be put to flight :

But his presence

Keeps you safe by day and night.

4 Lo ! your Saviour never slumbers :

Ever wflchful is his care: ‘

Tho’ you cannot boast of numbers,

In his strength secure you are‘: ’

Sweet their portion,

’Who our Saviour’s kindness share.

 



// v 35

5 As the bird beneath her feathers

Guards the Lobjectsvof her care,

50 the Lord his children gathers, ‘

Spreads his wings and hides them there;

Thus protected,

All their foes they boldly dare.

HYMN XXXVI.

7/n11 but [but gin/Ina: in my beart, more tlun in t5:

time that their corn and .wine inrrmred.

Psauvt iv. 7.

FAR from us be grief and sadness :

Farther still unhallow’d mirth :

Zion’s sons may sing with gladness,

Theirs are joys of heav’nly birth :

Jesus owns them: ‘

He is Lord of heav’n and earth.

2 All the worldling’s mirth is madness,

All his labour fruitless toil :

'Tis the saints that taste of gladness,

Tho’ the world their choice revile :

Sweet their portion!

Life is in the Saviour’s smile.

8 Worlds would seem as nothing to us,

Balane’d with a Saviour’s love:

Since the Lord in mercy drew us,

Drew our souls to things above,

Earthly objects ' s _

Can no longer greatly move. ,

4 Once the world was all our treasure:

Then the world our hearts possess’d :

Now we taste suhlimer pleasure,

Since the Lord has made us blest ;

We can witness, ‘

Jesus gives his people rest, ’



36

HYMN xxxvm

Lel your .rfncb be al.zray: wit/3 gran. Cozouiv. 1.

SWEET and solemn be the season,

‘When the friends of Jesus meet.

Let the worldling boast his reason,

While he fills the scorner’s seat :

Heav’nly wisdom

Leads us to the Saviour’s feet.

2 Far be idle jesting from us !

Sacred themes to us belong :

Ours the cross, and ours the promise,

Subjects these for endless song;

Subjects worth

To employ the Christian’s tongue.

5 Time is precious, well improve it.

Worldlings talk of ’worldly things:

Leave the world to those who love it,

’Tis not thence our comfort springs:

Jesus owns us :

,esus is the King of Kings.

HYMN XXXVI".

1!: 1/211! day tlrere .rball 6: a founlain opened/’or :in and

for uncleannerr. 2868. xiii. 1.

SEE, from Zion’s sacred mountain,
Streams of living waterv flow:

God has open’d there a fountain ;

That supplies the world below:

They are blessed,

Who its sov’reign virtues know.

\



87

2 Thro’ ten thousand channels flowing,

Streams of mercy find their way;

Life, and health, and joy bestowing,

Making all around look gay:

0, ye nations!

Hail the long expected day.

8 Gladden’d by the flowing treasure,

All-enriching as it goes:

Lo, the desert smiles with pleasure,

Buds and blossoms as the rose,

Ev’ry object

Sings for joy where’er it flows.

4 Trees of life the banks adorning,

Yield their fruit to all around;

Those who eat are sav’d from mourning,

Pleasure comes, and hopes abound ;

Fair their portion !

Endless life with glory crown’d.

HYMN XXXIX.

For our Gmfel came not 1mln you in word only, 521! 41:0

in flower. 1 Truss. i. 5.

MAY the pow’r that brings salvation,

Still exerted in the word,

By its quick’ning operation,

Life impart and joy afi'ord !

v Life to sinners :

Joy to those who know the Lord!

2 Hark the voice of love proclaiming,

Mercy thro’ a Saviour’s blood!

Vain the schemes of human framing:

This alone is own’d of God.

’Tis the gospel,

Points to heav’n and shews the road.

C

  



38‘

HYMN XL.

Haw hautrfvl upon the mountain: are tb: fez‘! :f bill’

u'ba firivlgdbgoodlidingx. IsA. Iii. 7

ON the mountain’s top appearing,

Lo the sacred herald stands ;

Welcome news to Zion bearing,

Zion long in hostile lands.

Mourning c’a.ptive !

God himself will loose thy bands.

2 Has thy night been long and mournful.’

All thy friends unfaithful prov’d .7

Have thy foes been proud and scornful,

By thy sighs and tears unmov’d?

Cease thy mourning,‘

Zion still is well belov’d.

3 God, thy God will now restore theel

He himself appears thy friend:

All thy foes shall flee before thee .

Here their boasts andv triumphs end,

Great deliv’rance

Zion’e King vo.uehsafes‘to send.

4 Enemies no more shall troublc,

All thy warfare now is past :

For thy shame thou shalt have double:

Days of peace are come at last.

All thy conflicts

End in everlasting rest.

HYMN XLl.

'Tbou prefer"; a table before me.

Lonn’s SUPPER.

SEE our Saviour spreads a table,

And invites his friends to eat!

' Surely none but he is able,

To supply so rich a treat!

“ ’Tis his body I"

Brethren this indeed is meat!

PSALM xxiii. 5’

\, ._’/~\v
“ ,v’ j“



89

vL

2 Come and round his board assemble,

Jesus bids you now draw near :

Ye who hear his word and tremble,

Banish ev’ry servile fear :

Come and witness,

That the Lord himself is here!

8 Gracious Nlaster bless our meeting,

Grant us spiritual food!

‘While the word is still repeating;

“ Who will shew us any good ?"

On the people

Shine from heav’n thy bright abode!

HYMN XLll.

Ogi-v: tbanh unlo the Lord! PsALM cxxxvi. l.

Lonn’s SUPPER.

0 HOW pleasant, thus united,

To surround the sacred board!

‘While the hosts above delighted,

Sing the praises of the Lord;

Let us join them;

Be the Saviour’s name ador’d.

2 When he died, the cup was finish’d,

That which he was call’d to take:

Yes, he drank it undminish’d :

Drank it for his people’s sake,

Jesus drain’d it:

Nothing could his purpose shake.

3 Let us thank him, let us praise him;

Let us sing, though well we know,

Nought of ours can ever raise him:

No, nor all that angels do :

Yet his people,

Should confess how much they owe.

C 2



40

HYMN XLIII.

1Tbe Lord 1’: a, liglu’ and my ral.vah’an.

PsAuu xxvii. I.

O THOU God of our salvation!

Jesus now enthron’d in light:

Look from thine exalted station:

Look from yonder glorious height:

Save thy people:

Put their enemies to flight.

2 Thou wast once, like us, assaulted;

Once a “ man of sorrows," here.

Now to heav’n with joy exalted,

Thou art first and highest there:

\ Yet thy people

Know their pray’rs will reach thine ear.

8 Sing ye saints, forvyou have reason:

Jesus is your glorious chief:

In affliction’s sharpest season,

Think on this, ’twill bring relief:

Sing with gladness:

Jesus knows, and shares your grief.

4 Earthly things are transitory:

Empty all the world can yield :

Jesus gives us grace and glory :

Jesus is our sun and shield:

Fair our portion :

Ours a cup, with blessings fill’d.

HYMN XLIV.

Wbirb thing: 2he angel: dnire to [col intn. 1 PM’. i. 32.

ANGELS heard with admirationl

How th’ eternal counsel ran :

Wondcr’d at the great salvation :

Wonder’d at the gracious plan:

Angels wonder’d

At the love of God to man.

Magg~-m,



4.1

2 Angels with profound amazement,

Saw th’ eternal King come down:

In the time of his abasement,

Saw the Saviour stand alone;

Angels saw him

Then deserted by his own.

3 Angels saw the Saviour dying,

On the cross, in love to men :

Angels saw his body lying,

In the tomb among the slain:

0 how awful

Sin appear’d to angels then !

4 Angels saw him rise victorious,

From the tomb in which he lay :

Never sight was seen more glorious

Than what angels saw that day:

When the Saviour

Rose, and death resign’d his prey.

5 Hark what bursts of acclamation,

Thro’ th’ eternal arches ring!

Angels now ascribe salvation,

To the everlasting King.

Loud their praises

“ Glory To Tue Lama" they sing.

6 Praise the LAMB, ye saints adore him:

Ye for whom he shed his blood,

Bow with angels, bow before him :

Make his glory known abroad:

Saints and angels,

Join to praise Tu: Lana at Goa.



4vz

HYMN xnvl

He mid, IT Is rnusuEn. Jar\m xix. 80.

“ IT 1s nmsu’n !" sinners hear it!

"Us the dying victor’s cry '.

“ ls Is Fmlsu’n!" Angels hear it,

Bear the joyful truth on high!

“ IT Is nmsu’n !"

Tell it thro’ the earth and sky!

9 Justice from her awful station,

Bars the sinner’s peace no more;

Justice views with approbation,

What the Saviour did and bore;

Grace and mercy

Now display their boundless store.

3 Hear the Lord himself declaring,

All perform’d he came to do;

Sinners in yourselves despairing,

This is joyful news to you.

Jesus speaks it !

His are faithful words and true.

4 “ l’r Is Fnusu’n !” all islover,

Yes, the cup of wrath is di'ain’d ;

Such the truth thene words discover :

Thus the vict’ry was obtain’d.

’Tis a vict’ry

None but Jesus could have gain’d.

5 Crown the mighty conqu’ror, crown him,

Vw’hu his people’s foes o’ercame!

In the highest hcav’n cnthrune him!

Men and angels sound his fame!

Great his glory!

Jesus bears a matchless name.

  



4‘3

‘HYMN xhvi.

And be led lbw: on .rafely. PBALM l’xxviii. 53.

SAVIOUR thro’ the desert lead us;

Without thee we cahuot go;

Thou from cruel chains hast freed us’,

Thou lust laid the tyrant low.

Let thy prtrsence

Cheer us all out jeurney thro’,

3 With a price thy love has bought us ;

(Saviour what a love is thine!)

Hitherto thy pow’r has brought u§;

Pow’:~ and love in thee Combinm)

Lord of glory ; _

Ever on thin‘: Isra’l 51313:;

.3 Thro’ a desert waste and cheerle

Th0’ on; fiestin’d journey lie;

Benderfd by tho; presence fearless,

We may ey’ry foe defy.

Nought shall move us,

‘While we see our Saviour nigh.

4 When we halt (no trgclt_discov’ringg

Fearful lest we go astray ;

D’Er our path [by pillar hov’ring,

Fire l1 nigh'i, and cloud by day, /

Sha 1 direct us,

Thus we shall not miss our way.

5 When we hunger thou wilt feed us;

' Manna shall our camp sunjound:

Faint and thirsty, thou wilt heed us;

Streams shall from the rock abound.

Happy Isrga’l!

What a Saviour thou hays: foundl

’.. \_v v .,... v ..,.vWv-..\.WMMA

m i. M_ .



44

6 When our foes in arms assemble,

Ready to obstruct our way;

Suddenly their hearts shall tremble;

Thou wilt strike them with dismay:

And thy people

Led by thee, shall win the day

7 Then lead on, Almighty Victor

Scatter ev’ry hostile band ; '

Be our guide, and our protector,

Till on Canaan’s shores we stand.

Shouts of vict’

Then shall fill the promis’d land.

HYMN XLVII.

Far from tbe ln) of tbe rail: I fi:hld bim. m

News. Kim. 9,

THE sons of Isra’l stand alone,

JEuovAu claims them for his own;

His cause and their’s the same; v

He sav’d them from the tyrant’s hand;

Allots to them a pleasant land,

And calls them by his name.

2 O ! lsra’l who is like to thee?

A people sav’d, and call’d to be

Peculiar to the Lord!

Thy Shield! he guards thee from the foe;

Thy Sword ' he fights thy battles too;

Himself thy great reward!

8 Fear not, tho’ many should oppose,

For God is stronger than thy foes,

And makes thy cause his own:

The promis’d land before thee lies, v

60, and possess the glorious prize, ‘

Reserv’d for thee alone, if

  

  



45

4 In glory there the King appears,

He wipes away his people’s tears,

And makes their sorrows cease:

From toil and strife they there repose,

And dwell secure from all their foes,

In everlasting peace.

5 Sweet hope’' it makes the coward brave;

It makes a freeman of the slave,

And bids the sluggnrd rise.

It lifts a worm of earth on high;

Provides him wings, and makes him fly

To mansions in the skies.

HYMN XLVlII.

Unfojou t/erqfiorr tubicl? belie.w, be I’: fruiom.

lPrr. ii. 7.

IF worldly thoughtsso much employ,

And worldly themes'yield so much joy,

While God is yet unknown,

‘With what delight we now should speak

Of him who came from heav’n to seek,

And claim us as his own .3

3 From us his glory long lay hid;

We lov’d the world as others did,

No portion else had we.

But he, who first sent forth the light,

The Lord remov’d our mental night;

He gave us eyes to see.

3 His love supplies a boundless theme :

Then let us think and speak of him,

Who saves his people thus:

He ca’mein mercy from above;

He came upon the wings of love,

And gave himself for us.

C 3



$6

4 Dear Saviour, let us never be,

Before the world, asham’d of thee,

Nor shrink from duty’s call:

Our work to do thee service here;

Our hope in glory to appear,

Where thou art all in all.

HYMN XLlX.

Tb: bread which we break, i: it not the Communion 9f 85‘

body qf C/Jrid. l Con. x. 16.

Lotto’s SUPPER.

1N blessed union here we meet:

We sit at the Redeemer’s feet:

And eat the bread on heav’n.

How highly privileg’d are we .7

And 0! how thankful should we be,

To whom this grace is giv’n?

2 To join in fellowship, how sweet !

With those who in the Saviour meet.

linlighten’cl from above.

How excellent the pleasure is,

‘that flows from such a feast as this,

\Vhere all are join’d in love?

3 But if such joy, is found to flow,

From sacred fellowship below,

Then what must heaven he?

\’Vhere all the Saviour’s friends shall meet,

. And dwell in happiness conipleat,

Throughout eternity ?

HYMN L.

PVbo co'oernt tl’yul’f .u’itb ljgbt. Psnuu civ. 9.

SEE where the Lord his glory spreads,

Thro’ yonder mansions till’d with light!

His least perfection far exceeds

The reach of fancy"s boldest flight.

v‘.

J

W‘. 4.



at

‘ Around his everlasting throne

Ten thousand times ten thousand sing:

They worship him as God alone,

And crown him everlasting king.

3 Approach, ye saints, this God is yours;

’Tia Jesus fills the throne above ; '

\f'e cannot fail while God endures;

Ye cannot want while God is love.

1' Come then, and swell the note of praise,

ln Jesu’s name rejoice and sing:

While angels on his ’glory gaze,

The saints may cry “ Behold our king."

5 Jesus, thou everlasting king,

To thee the praise of heav’n belongs;

Yet smile on us, who fain would bring

The tribute of our humbler songs.

6 Tho’ sin defile our worship here,

’ \Ve hope, ere long thy face to view;

‘it heav’n with angels to appear,

‘and praise thy name as angels‘ do.

HYMN’ LI.

3st 10b0 my abide Ila: day of hi: coming .3.

Masscur iii.' 2.

THE day of God at length appears,

But who it’s terrors may abide:

It far exceeds the sinner’s fears;

It humbles all the sons of pride.

Q Hark, ’tis the trumpet‘s awful sound!

It shakes the pillars of the earth:

Its mighty voice is heard around:

Q whet.e is now the worlding’s mirth!



4:8

8 TheJudge appears; around his seat

Ten thousand times ten thousand shine;

The dead are quicken’d small and great;

The living chang’d by pow’r divine.

4 But mark the issue of the day!

Some are receiv’d with joy to heav’n:

While others, turn’d with shame away,

From God and happiness are driv’n.

5 How blest are they—who welcome new

In him who fills the judgement seat!

The Saviour whom they lov’d below, .

And long’d with great desire to meet.

6 Their cup is full, their joys abound,

No wish unsatisfied have they: '

In seeing him their heav’n is found,

And every sorrow flies away.

HYMN LII.

Fer fle Lard binudf :bal/ derumifrom ‘brawn witb a

.rlmm’, wit]: the ’voice ry“ tb: arcbnngel and 101% tb:

lrumfaf God. ’ 1 TEEs iv. 15.

THF trump of God is heard on high;

The about of angels rends the sky :

’Tis Jesus coming in the clouds,

Attended by exulting crowds.

How glorious is the Saviour now,

While many crowns adorn his brow:

Upon his vesture mark the words—

“ The Kings of Kings, and Lord of Lords

3 And now what transport fills tbu’r hearts,

To whom he thus his will imparts l-—

“ The kingdom take, your blest reward‘

’f For‘you before the world prepar’dJf



4.9

4 This is the people who on earth

Were‘subjects for the worlding’s mirth ;

But 10! the Saviour owns their name,

And fills their enemies with shame.

HYMN LlII.

I am #b: good Sherberd, JOHN X‘ 10.

JESUS the shepherd of the sheep!

Thy “ Little flock" in safety keep !

The flock for which thou cam’st from heav’n

The flock for which thy life was giv’n!

2 Thou saw’st them wand’ring far from thee;

Secure as if from danger free:

Thy love did all their wand’rings trace,

And bring them to “ A wealthy place."

8 O guard thy sheep from beasts of prey,

And keep them that they never stray;

Cherish the young, sustain the 01d;

Let none be feeble in thy fold. ’

4 Secure them from the searching beam !

And lead them to the living stream a

In verdant pastures let them lie,

And watch them with a shepherd’s eye.

5 0 may the sheep discern thy voice,

And in its sacred sound rejoice !

From strangers may they ever flee,

And know no other guide but thee!

6 Lord, bring thy sheep that wander yet,

And let the number he compleat!

Then let thy flock from earth remove,

‘ And occupy the fold above.



‘ y

HYlNiN LIV.

Come befor: bi: [nuance wilb :inging. PQALK e. {

NOW raise a solemn, chearful strain,

The noblest, sweetest theme invites;

’Tia he who bore our sin and ain,

And in our welfare now delights.

2 ’Tis Jesus high upon his throne,

The praise of all the hosts above;

Who rules the universe alone; ~

The God of everlasting love.

5 ’Tis Jesus in the form of man,

' And lower than the angels made‘

To execute the gracious plan

in God’s eternal purpose laid.‘

4 ’Tis Jesus hanging on the cross,

(Mysterious spectacle of wood‘

For whom we count the world but loss,

And freely part with all below. ’

5 ’Tis Jesus risen from the dead,

And now in heav’n “ Both Christ and Lord,"

His people’s advocate and head; ’

Their joy, their crown, their blest reward.

6 Ah ! Lord, how feeble is our song!

How much below thy matchless love;

But by thy grace we hope, ere long,

To raise a nobler strain ahove.

HYMN LV.

frail: i: some!) far the upright. PsALM xXXlii. 4.

HOW pleasant is the sound of praise!

lt well becomes the saints of God.

Should they refuse their songs to raise,

The stones might tell their shame abroad.



51

2 For him who washx’d you in his blood,

Ye saints, your loudest songs prepare;

He sought you wand’ring far from G04

And now preserves you by his care.

5 Tho’ angels may with rapture sec

. How mercy flows in streams of blood,

It is not theirs to prove, as we,

The cleansing virtue of this Hood.

4 While angels praise the heav’nly King,

And worship him as God alone,

The saints with exulta’tion sing— '

“ He wears our nature on the throne."

5 Sweet truth! it yields unceasing cause

Of wonder and of praise aboyc;

That'mau, who late accursed was,

Should be the object of such love.

6 Great King of angels and of saints!

(Whose matchless glories l'ar outshine

What eye beholds, or fancy paints,)

Let everlasting ‘praise be thine!

HYIWN LVI.

For lure Ila-w we no :antinuing rily, but we :eek on: b

nmu. HEB. Kill. 14.

" \VE’VE no abiding city here,"

This may distress the worldling’s mind;

But should not cost the sainta tear,

Who hopes a better rest to find.

2 “ We’ve no abiding city here,"

Sad truth were this to be our home:

But let the thought our spirits cheer,

“ We seek a city yet to come."

8 “ VVe’ve no abiding city here ;"

Then let us live as pilgrims do;

Let not the world our rest appear;

But let us haste from all below.



52

4 “ We’ve no abiding city here,"

.We seek a city out of sight :

2101] its name,-—the Loan is there,

It shines with everlasting light.

5 Zion l—Ienovan is her strength!

Secure she smiles at all her foes;

And weary travellers at length,

Within her sacred walls repose.

6 Thither our course with joy we bend,

In hopes the sacred place to gain :

Where toil and pain and sorrow entl :

And peace and love for ever reign.

HYMN LVI I.

For nur ligbt ajlirlion, wbicb i: lvulfar a moment 10011:!‘

for 11:, 8(6. 2 CoR. iv. 17.

YES, ’tis a rough and thorny road,

That leads us to the saints’ abode:

But when our father’s house we gain,

’Twill make amends for all our pain.

2 And though we feel our present grief,

In hope we find a sweet relief:

For hope anticipates the day,

When all our griefs shall pass away.

8 And what is all we sufl’er now, ,

Or all we can endure below,

To that bright day when Christ shall come,

And take his weary pilgrims home!

4 Then let us walk, without complaint,

The thorny road, and never faint;

Though now by weariness opprest,

The end is everlasting rest.

5 And when we gain the saints’ abode,

We’ll oft’ look back upon’! the road:

The recollection'of the past

Will sweeten our repose at last



53

HYMN LVIII.

Lord lift tbou up the 11gbl of lby countenance upon 11:.

PsALM iv. 6.

BLEST intercourse! when ehristians meet,

And speak of him who died for them:

They sit at the Redeemer’s feet :

And care not if the world condemn.

2 The world knows nothing of the joys

That christian fellowship supplies;

Enamour’d of their glittering toys,

Our hope seems nothing in their eyes. '
8v But we can witness what we know,

And speak aloud, nor care who hears :

Our joys from heav’nly sources flow,

would be ill exchang’d for their!

4 One day in wisdom’s sacred ways,

Is better than a thousand, spent

As thoughtless worldlings spend their days,

From plea-sure far, and sweet content.

5 We envy not the great and wise;

We count ourselves more blest than they:

We’re taught their honours to despise;

And from their joys to turn away.

6 ’Twill soon appear who ‘serve the Lord ;

And, who are they who serve him not.

Then let us hold his faithful word,

And ours shall be a glorious lot.

HYMN LIX.

Tbm they that feared the Lord .rpnh qfl‘rl one I.

another. MALAcH! iii. 16.

WHY should believers, when they meet,

Not speak of Christ, the king they own,

Who gives them hope that they shall sit

With him for ever on his throne?



54'

2 In any other name so great

As his who bore the sinners’ load?

Is any subject half so sweet,

50 various as the love of God?

3 ’Tis this that charms reluctant man,

That makes his opposition cease:

Beholding love‘s amazing plan,

He drops his arms, and sues for peace.

4 ’Twas so with us, we once were foes,

Were foes to him who gave us breath;

But he, whose mercy freely flows,

Has sav’d us from eternal death.

5 We look with hope to that great day,

When Jesus will with clouds appear :

A sight of him will well repay

Our labours and our sorrows here.

6 of him then let us speak and sing,

Whose glory we expect to share :

In heav’n we’shall behold our king,

And yield a nobler tribute there,

HYMN Lx,

Exlwrting one anotber, and .r0 much #5: man a: yr :1:

tb: day affroarbing. H53. 2. 25.

WHILE in the world we still remain,

We only meet to part again ;

But when we reach the heav’nly shore,

We then shall meet to part no more.

2 The hope that we shall see that day,

Should chace our present griefs away;

A few :hort years of conflict past,

We meet around the throne at last, v



55

,3 Then let us here improve our hours,

Improve them to a Saviour’s praise :

To him with zeal devote our pow’rs,

And run with joy in wisdom’s ways.

Let all our meetings now be made

subservient to each other’s good:

For worldly joys must quickly fade,

Nor can they yield substantial food.

5 Whene’er required to part from those

With whom the truth unites us here:

We’ll call to mind the joyful close,

When Christ the Saviour will appear.

‘Then shall his saints all meet again,

For so his word of promise says:

I With him for ever to remain,

And sing his everlasting praise.

HYMN LXI.

Nor foali.rb “Hing no!‘ jnting, wbt’rb are no! :nnwm’mr.

EPII. v. 4.

&

ENAMOUR’D of their golden dreams,

Let worldlings talk on worldly themes :

This should not be when Christians meet 1

The world should lie beneath their feet.

2 And do tbey want a nohler theme,

Whom Jesus sutfer’d to redeem ?

The lJvC that bore the cross should throw

A shade on ev’ry thing below.

3 The cross l—lts burden, 0 ! how great :

No strength but his could hear its weight :

No love but his would undertake

To hear it for the sinners’ sake.

4 His saints can never want a theme .

How can they, when they think of him .7

For love like his, so rich, so strong,

Is theme enough for endless song.



56

5 Come then, and let us talk of him,

Who died the sinner to redeem :

The joyful theme we’ll still pursue,

"l’ia sweet, ’tis rich, ’tis ever new.

6 Let idlejests be far from us,

Its suits us not to trifle thus:

We’ll leave it to the sons of earth,

And meet for profit not for mirth.

HYMN LXII.

Where tum or tbru ar: met in my mum, there an I:

Mar. xviii. N.

HOW sweet to leave the world awhile, ’

And see]: thev presence of our Lord!

Dear Saviour on thy people smile,

And come according to thy word.

2 From busy scenes we now retreat,

That we may here converse with thee.

Ah Lord, behold us at thy feet!

Let this the “ gate of heaven" be.

3 “ Chief of ten thousand," now appear,

That we by faith may see thy face!

Oh speak, that we thy voice may hear,

And let thy presence fill this place 1

4 Lord thou hast cast a pleasant lot

For those whom thou hast call’d thine own;

’Tis true the world esteems them not,

But thou wilt place them on thy throma

5 Then let the worldling boast his joys!

We’ve meat to eat he knows not of :

‘Ne count his treasures worthless toys‘

While we possess a Saviour’: love.



57

6 Lord, let thy people’s views be clear,

And let their hearts be fill’d with love :

0 may their light to all appear,

And prove their doctrine from above.

HYMN LXlIl.

We elm Irlieve, and tbergfon rpm}.

2. Con. iv. 18.

ARlSE ye Saints, arise and tell,

The great good news come down from God.

Arise, and with devoted zeal,

Convey th’ intelligence abroad.

2 To sit at ease, would ill become,

The people whom the Lord has bless’d:

Let those who make the world their home,

Be silent, and remain at rest.

3 But let us rise, and speak aloud,

And tell the world the things we know 2

How God the heav’ns in mercy bow’d;

And liv’d a man of grief below.

4 0 yes ! the God who reigns above,

‘ Was once on earth, a man of grief:

Ye nations hear it, “ God is love :"

And brings a ruin’d world relief.

I In streams of blood, his mercy flows;

The blood of him who bore the cross :

Who sufl~er’vd death, and then arose;

And lives to plead the sinners’ cause.

6 Now let the idols fall around;

And be the Saviour’s name ador’d :

His gospel through‘the world resound ;

Anddistant' nations call him Loan.



‘ 58 ~

HYMN LXlV.

TM: :10 in remnm'vranr: Qfme. LUKE xxii. 15

Loxn’s Surrnn.

OBEDIENT to our dying Lord,

Who bid us thus remember him,

0 let us now surround his board,

His flesh our food, his love our theme!

2 Sweet feast ! here love and union reign,

An earnest of the joys above:

And, meanest of the Saviour’s train,

We celebrate his dying love.

3 0 may that love by pow’r divine,

To all our hearts he now made known ;

Dear Saviour on thy people shine !

The people thou hast made thine own.

HYMN LXV.

My flab 1’: meat indeed. JoHN "l. 55

Lonn’s SUPPER.

IN sacred fellowship we meet,

To celebrate our Saviour’s death :

His blood we drink, his flesh we eat:

His people feed on him by faith.

2 How blest the people who are his? .

To them the bread of life is giv’n:

How fair, how rich their portion is P

They hope to see their Lord in heay’n.

3 Till he appears, his death shall be,

Their spring of hope, their theme ofjov .

v And when in hcav’n their Lord they see, ’

His praise shall all their pow’rs employ.

\



59

HYMN LXVl.

1n breaking ofbrrad. AcTs ii. 42.

Loitn’s Snaren.

OUR’S is a rich, a royal feast ;

Provided by the King of heav’n :

How privileg’d are they, and bless’d,

To whom the bread of life is giv’n?

2 We worship him who bore the cross :

We glory in his death alone :

The world itself appears but loss,

To those to whom his name is known.

3 \Ve celebrate the great event,

On which our peace and hope depend :

And leave an empty world, content

To know the Lord, the sinners’ friend,

4 The blood he shed, supplies a stream,

That washes all our sins away:

How precious then, the Lord should seem,

Whose death we celebrate to-day ?

5 O that his great, his precious name,

May charm our hearts from all below!

Our love become an ardent flame,

And brighter, purer, daily grow!

HYIVIN LXVII.

Bal0,wed, new are wr tbs um: of Goa’.

1 Joan 2.

WE boast an origin divine;

God is our father, heav’n our home :

In yonder world we hope to shine,

Where sin and sorrow never come.

  



60

2 As Jesus, whom we worship, was;

’Tis thus we are, and wish to be:

We glory only in his cross :

And who on earth so blest as we?

3 We wait the coming of our Lord;

Nor do we wait that day in vain :

We cannot doubt his faithful word,

That tells us, he will come again.

4 Come then, dear Lord, 0 come and take,

Thy people to their heav’nly home:

The scorn they suffer for thy sake

Sweetens the hope of joys to come.

5 They long to see thee as thou art :

They long to mix with those above:

To meet where they shall never part,

And sing thine everlasting love.

HYMN LXVlll.

Ami {fcbilrlrem tben lm’n. RoM. vill. 17.

THE mighty God our father is;

We call him thus, though worms of dust:

Happy the people who are his

And place him in a filial trust.

2 His children’s wants are well supplied:

Their father gives them angels’ food.

No favour is by him denied,

That granted will promote their good.

8 He saves them from their enemies;

From snares by night, and force by day:

He sees the arrow as it flies;

And turns it’s course another way.

4 He smiles himself; and with his smile,

The bright inheritance is giv’n:

What matter if the world revile,

When God ls pleas’d, and smiles from heav’n.



61

.5 The heirs of heav’n may well forego,

The world’s applause, nor feel the loss:

The gold is theirs, and well they know,

The world’s applause is worthless dross.

6 The sons of God, by heav’nly birth,

A rich inheritance is theirs:

For this, the highest throne on earth,

To them a place too low appears.

7 Their souls aspire to nobler things,

Beyond the world their portion lies:

Their father is the King of Kings,

And gives them everlasting joys.

HYMN LXIX.

Having made fence, tbra’ tb: Head of Li: cram

COL. i.‘ 20.

OUR’S is a pardon bought with blood,

Amazing truth ! the blood of one,

Who without usurpation could,

Lay claim to heav’n’s eternal throne.

2 No victim of inferior worth,

Could ward the stroke that justice airn’d;

For none but he, in heav’n or earth,

Could offer that which justice claim’d.

3 But he, the Lord of glory came:

On yonder cross he bow’d his head :

He suil~er’d pain, he suffer’d shame,

And lay a pris’ner with the dead.

4 But lol he rises from the grave;

And bears the greatest sweetest name.

The Lord, almighty now to save.

From sin, from death, from endless shame.

D



.‘ 62

5 Sweet is the pardon thus proeur’d;

And precious must the Saviour seem,

To those for whom he thus cndur’d,

The curse that else had fall’n on them

HYMN LXX.

If: humbled Linu:”. PHIL. ii. 8’

THE God of glory dwells on high :

He rules the armies of the sky :

Ten thousand thousand round him stand,

Obedient to their King’s command.

2 The God of glory mov’d by love,

Descends in mercy from above :

And he before whom angels. bow,

Is found a man of grief below.

8 This love is great, too great for thought;

lt’s length and breadth in vain are sought:

No tongue can tell it’s depth and height;

The love of God is infinite. .

4 But tho’ his love no measure knows,

The Saviour to his people shews :

Enough to give them joy when known :

Enough to make their hearts his own.

5 Constrain’d by this, they walk with him,

His love, their most delightful theme 1

To glorify him here, their aim:

Their hope, in heav’n to praise his name.

HYMN LXXI.

Bebold.wbat mamm' Iflaw tI: Fatber lmf/J be:towed up

on m‘, 8((:. 1 JoHN 1.

WHAT love is this the Father shews

To us who once appear’d his foes:

That spar’tl so long, and now forgiv’n,

‘We should become the heirs of heav’n 2



63

2 Our Father is not known. on earth;

And any who derive their hirth

From him, are like himself unknown :

The world will know and love its own.

3 We ask not for the world’s applause:

The world that hates our Master’s cause:

As he was, so we wiih to be :

Not more esteem’d and lov’d than he.

4 The sons of God, our title here:

lt does not, cannot yet appear,

What God our Father will bestow

On those whom he adopts below

5 But this we know nor more is iv’n
’ g a

That when the Saviour comes from heav’n,

They shall be like him, who are his ;

‘ For they shall see him as he is.

6 They who from God derive their birth,

Cannot like others cleave to earth:

Their hope an influence imparts,

That warms and purifies their hearts.

_ HYMN LXXll

I will imlruct 1521’, 8(0. PSALM‘. XXXii. ..

Vv’E come to seek thy counsel Lord;

\Ve know not whit we ought to do:

0 cast a light upon thy word,

And bring its meaning to our view. <

bl In all things we tluire to be,

Ohedient to our Saviour.s voice:

To have no other guide but thee,

But thee, the master of our choice

D2 ‘



’64

’5 This is a privilege indeed;

That thou our gracious Lord, wilt grant

In ev’ry time of doubt or need,

The help that we thy people want.

4 Though blind to see the perfect way,

And slow to chose it when discern’d :

Thou wilt not let thy people stray:

This from‘thy precious word we’ve learn’d.

5 With confidence we seek thy face:

Thy gracious promise, Lord, fulfil;

And grant us light, and grant us grace,

To know and do thy perfect will. ’

HYMN LXXlll.

Enduredtbe "an, dufiriug lb: :hame, and i: u} down a! ‘be

rig,bl band ofthe tbronc q)’ Gad, HEB. xii. 2

FOR whom is yonder crown prepar’d‘

Of workmanship divine ?

For Jesus is the bright reward;

For him its glories shine.

2 Beneath the earth awhile he lies,

A pris’ner with the dead:

A victor soon the Lord will rise,

And glory wreath his head.

3 He saw the dross, despis’d its shame,

And bow’d beneath its weight;

For this he bears the greatest name,

And gains the highest seat.

4 To him shall ev’ry knee be bow’d;

His claim shall angels own:

Around the rising victor crowd,

And bear him to his throne.

--~r~-"" -a-"" ‘ H e' a

.~ ..~-v_ _,__.,i .. AM“~H~J



65 ,

5 Methinks} see the glorious king

By hosts angelic crown’d:

They shout, and heav’ns high arches ring

With the triumphant sound.

6’ Let saints on earth their tribute bring,

And echo back the sound :

For he who saves them is the king

By hosts ingelic grown’d,

HYMN LXXlV.

And be bntb en Iii: vnture, and on bi: fbigb, a name writ

Im, King q/King:, and Lordaf .Lan/r.

Rev. xix. 16.

WHENCE those unusual bursts of joy,

Whose sound thro’ heaven rings .?

They welcome Jesus to the sky,

And crown him “ King of Kings."

2 At sight of him, you seraphs brightv

Exulting clap their wings;

They hail their Lord with new delight,

And crown him “ King of Kings."

8 The brightest angel glory boasts,

To him his tribute brings,

And joins high heav’ns assembled hosts

To crown him “ King of Kings."

4 Look up, ye saints, and while ye gaze,

Forget all earthly things:

Unite to sing the Saviour’s praise,

And crown him “ King of Kings."

5 While heav’n in honour of his name

With exl’iltation sings,

His saints on earth will own his claim,

And crown him “ King of Kings."

D 3



66

a When here, he bore our sin and shame:

And thence our comfort springs;

’Tis meet we should exalt i115 name,

And crown him ’* King of Kings."

7 We hope ere long, beyond those clouds,

To tune celestial strings;

' And join with heav’ns exulting. crowds,

To crown him “ King of Kings.”

HY'MN LXXV.

O God, my bearl 2’: fixed, I will ring and give train, even

with my glory. PEALM cvii. l.

AWAKE our souls ! awake our tongues !'

The subject is divine :

A Saviour’s love demands our songs: ‘

Let all his people join.

2 This Saviour is the mighty God,

Who fills the throne above:

Reveal’d in flesh he shed his blood,

And thus declar’d his love.

8 Jesus, thy love exceeds our thought,

But this we’re given to see;

, The soul that feels its pow’r is taught.

' To part with all for thee.

4 And tho’ thy love be faintly seen,

What’s seen demands our praise;

Without this view we still had been

Engag’d in folly’s ways.

5 But when we lay this flesh aside,

And gain the realms of light,

Obscuring clouds no more shall hide

Thy glory from our sight.v v

v . '. _A_ .. _ .JMNJ



67

6 Then to the praise of love divine,

We’ll strike our golden lyres;

With heart and voice we’ll sweetly join

The everlasting choirs. .

HYMN LXXVI.

Unlo you llzerffarc vibe ‘belinn be i: fr:u’our. 1 PET. ii. 7‘

WELL sing of Christ, no matter who

Should disapprove the theme:

When he is precious in our view,

We can’t but sing of him.

2 And he is precious in the sight

Of all who know his voice‘

’Twas he who brought them to the light,

And taught them to rejoice.

5 ’Tis he who cheers them by his smile,

And guards them by his pow’r:

Vllho keeps them safe from force and guil’e,

In ev’ry trying hour.

4 ’Tie he who will conduct them home,

Beyond the reach of ill;

Where all the ransom’d people come;

Where saints for ever dwell.

5 Let glory wreath his blessed head,

Who once was crown’d with thorns;

Whose blood upon the cross was shed;

Whom man reviles and scorn‘.

6 And let his people make their boat

Of him, and him alone,

Who came from heav’n to save the but:

The praise be his alone.



6s

HYMN Lxxvu.

Cam: thy fac: ln :bine, and we ’hall 5: .m'vel.

PsALM. lxxx. l9.

LORD we esteem the favour great,

And give the praise to thee;

That we can thus together meet,

And none to make us flee.

2 But all our meetings barren prove,

\ Except thou shew thy face :

Come then dear Saviour from above,

And consecrate this place.

3 0 let the visits of thy love

The purest joys impart!

Let all our cleadness now remove,

And zeal fill ev’ry heart !

4 Zeal to confess thy glorious name,

In spite of earth and hell '.

Thy loving kindness to proclaim,

And all thy goodness tell!

5 Lord let thy people’s light so shine,

That all the world may see,

And own its origin divine,

And give the praise to thee.

HYMN LXXVlll.

Sing 11min: unto bi: name. for it i: plmmnl.

‘ PSALM cxxxv. 8

THE Saviour bears a lovely name,

Of sacred pow’rs possess’d, ,

It takes away the sinner’s shame,

And gives his conscience rest.



69

2 No name on earth is half so great,

Howe’er extoll’d by fame;

Nor can celestial tongues repeat

A more exalted name.

8 Sweet name! the sinner’s blest relief,

His med’cine, food and joy!

’Tis help in trouble, ease in grief,

’Tis gold without alloy.

4 Jesus, thy name to us is dear,

It saves us from our foes:

Arm’d with its’pow’r, we need not fear,

Tho’ earth and hell oppose. ’

5 In many painful conflicts past,

Thy name has brought us thro';

.Nor wilt than give up those at last,
Whom thou hast sav’d till novirv

Q We hope ere long to see thy face,
' To join withv those above;

And sing in yonder glorious place

Thine everlasting love,

HYMN LXXIX

ptboldlw :lmll no", mitb tb: LORD of ba:h‘. MAL- iii’ 1

HE comes! the Saviour full of grace!

By ancient prophets sung;

The smile of mercy in his face,

And truth upon his tongue.

2 ln him the world no beauty sees;

“ No form nor comeliness,"

Rejected and despis’d he is,

And plung’d in deep distress.

8 But there’s a people taught by grace, \

To know his matchless worth; v

They own him tho’ accounted base,

And shew his praises forth.



70

~v__-.,».._~v. .0' ~ _ _w“

4 They own him as the Lord of all,

’Tliez’r Saviour, and their God.

Before his feet they prostrate fall:

The purchase of his blood!

5 ’Tis thus the Saviour is receiv’d;

The world accounts him vile ;

While sinners by his grace teliev’d

Can live but by his smile.

6 To him who bore the sinners’ shame, ~1:
Be endless glory giv’n. v

Immortal honours crown his name,

The Lord of earth and heav’n!

HYMN LXXX.

But M10, 0 Lvra’, tbou art our Fatber. IsAIAH lxiv. 8.

OUR father sits on yonder throne,

Amidst the hosts above: .

He reigns throughout the world, alone,

He reigns, the God of love.

2 He knew us, when we knew him not:

W'as with us tho’ unseen:

His favour came to us unsought.

His love has wondrous been.

8 He keeps us now, securely keeps,

(Whatever foe assails)

With vigilance that never sleeps;

With pow’r that never fails.

4 He gives us hope, that we shall he,

Ere long with him above:

That te shall all his glory see:

And celebrate his love.

 

  



71

v 5 Then let us, while we dwell below,

Obey our Father’s voice:

To all his dispensations bow,

And in his name rejoice.

6 How sweet to hear him say at last?

“ Ye blessed children come:

“ The days of banishment are past:

“ Your Father calls you home."

HYMN LXXXI.

Hrreey perceive we the low qf God, demure la: laid Jc’zun In’:

[1’ efor m. 1 JoHN iii.16.

ETERNAL honour be to him,

Who sav’d us by his blood!

His‘ love shall be our joyful theme;

The boundless love of God.

2 But few would die to save a friend,

He died to save his foes:

His love nor measure has nor end:

’Tis such as no man knows.

3. No words can tell it’s depth and height,

No love can equal his; ‘

The love of God is infinite, ’

Like him whose love it is.

~ 4 No sacrifice appear’d too great, '

The love of God to prove:

And thence we learn to estimate:

‘ The greatness of his love.

5 Yet all we know is, that his love, v v

Exceeds all other far : ’

_How far, not all the hosts above,

Are able to declare. "k"

I v ..vt'—-



72

  

6 But what we know, makes wealth and fame,

And pleasure seem but loss :

Ann renders dear the glorious name,

Of him who bore the cross.

HYMN LXXXll.

New tb:, do it to chain a eorru/Itibl: crown, out 'we' on ilk

carruptiilr. l COR. i8. 25

LET others labour to possess,

A temporary fame:

We cannot be content with less

Than an immortal name.

2 Not such as mortals can bestow,

On those whom they extol:

The brightest honours here below,

For us are far too small.

5 The honour we desire to have,

From God alone descends:

The honour that survives the grave v:

That never, never ends.

4 For ever be his name ador’d,

Who bids us hope for this !

Eternal honour to our Lord,

Who sav’d and made us his.

5 Our hope is now, that, thro’ his love,

We shall at last arise;

And from the springs of life above, '

Drink everlasting joys.

HYMN LXXXIII.

ye law me, be) my commandment:. 108M xiv. l5’:

LORD. let the people of thy love,

Bc zealous in thy cause:

In ev’ry instance let them prove,

Obetisnt to thy laws.



73

2 The people thou hast made thine own,

Should listen to thy voice:

Should look to thee, and thee alone;

And in thy will rejoice.

8 ’Tis thus they glorify thy name,

And prove their origin:

’Tis thus they put their foes to shame,

And silence foolish'men.

4 0 ! teach us, Lord, to walk with thee:

To walk with thee in white:

Unspotted from the world to be,

And pleasing in thy sight.

5 Let all our walk directed be,

By thine unerring word : v

’Tis meet that we should live to thee,

Our Saviour and our Lord.

HYMN LXXXlV.

Doubtln: lbbu art our Fatber. lsAIAl-l kill. ‘1€' v

THE God who reigns above, we call

Our Father and our Friend'z

And, blessed thought ! his children all,

Shall see him in the end.

2 His family, tho’ now dispers’d,

Shall meet when life is past:

Who now are last shall then be firtt:

The first shall then be last. ‘

3 Though now despia’d, the day will come,

When he who made them his;

Will take them hence, and bear them home,

To see him as he is.

4 Though now unknown, they sooualnll' be,

The sons of God confess’d: v

And the.Y who acorn them then shall It» IThat they alone are blest.

E I



74

5 But let his children while on earth

With foes and strangers mix’d ;

Be mindful of their royal birth :

Their thoughts on glory fix’d.

6 That they should ‘glorify him here,

Their Father’svpurpose is.

And when at last he shall appear;

He will confess them his.

HYMN LXXXV.

7km were llr: diniflu glad, .wbnl ‘My Jaw tbl Lord.

Iouu xx. 20.

COME let us all rejoice to day:

The day the Saviour rose:

And sent confusion and dismay,

Amidst his vanquish’d foes.

2 His people’s fears unfounded prov’d,

(For much his people 'fear’d.)

And all their doubts‘ were straight remov’d,

When heagain appear’d.

3 Their joy was great; ’twas greater then,

Than had they felt no dread:

To see their Master’s face again,

Was joy, ’twas joy indeed.

4 If we are his, and hearhis voice,

As they did, so we do: .

We think like them, like them rejoice :

Like them we suffer too.

5 Like them too we shall see a day,

‘When grief and labour'end:

"when heav’n and earth shall pass away, .

And Jesus shall'descend.‘

I



75

6 Deseend and hear his people hence,

To dwell with him above:

Where they slmll see his face, and whence

They never shall remove.

HYMN LXXXVI.

Andy: are not your own. I CoR. vi. 19.

WE’LL sing the praise of him, who gave

His precious life for us.

’Twas wonderful at all to save;

But more to do it thus.

2 How awful must our state have been

When nothing but his blood

’ Who gave us life, could make us clean,

And bring us back to God.

8 The more he sufl~er’d for our sake,

The more his kindness is:

But 0! what poor returns we make,

For grace and love like his ?

4 He might expect that we would give

Our hearts to him alone:

And, bought with blood, that we would live

As his, and not our own. '

5 But we, alas! too oft forget

How great his kindness is:

And though redeem’d, we wander yet,

From him who made us his.

6 For this our hearts are cold and dead :

For this our eyes are dim:

The crown is fallen from our head,

Because we stray from him.

7 Lord we confess our shame, and mourn,

That we have prov’d so base:

To thee again, to thee we turn:

0! save us by thy grace’ 1

E 9



76

HYMN LXXXVIT.

Tb: Lord i: riun indeed. LUKE Hi“ 34.

“ THE Lord is ris’n indeed,"

And are the tidings true?

Yes. they beheld the Saviour bleed, ' 7

And saw him living too.

2 “ The Lord is ris’n indeed,"

Then justice asks no more;

Mercy and truth are now agreed,

Who stood oppos’d before.

8 “ The Lord is ris’n indeed,"

Then is his work perform’d;

The captive surety now is freed,

And death our foe, disarm’d.

4 “ The Lord is ris’n indeed,’.’

Then hell has lost his prey:

With him is ris’n the ransorn’d seed,

To reign in endless day.

5 “ The Lord is ris’n indeed,"

He lives to die no more:

He lives the sinner’! cause to plead,

Whose curse and shame he bore.

6 “ The Lord is ris’n indeed,"

Attending angels hear ;

Up to the courts of heav’n, with speed,

The joyful tidings bear.

7 Then take your golden lyres,

' And strike each cheerful chord,

Join all the bright celestial choirs,

To sing our risen Lord.



77

HYMN LXXXVlll.

He tmebetb my band: to war. PsALM Xvlli. 34.

ARISE, ye saints, arise:

The Lord our leader is:

The foe before his banner flies:

For victory is his.

2 Behold! he leads the way :

We’ll follow where he goes:

We cannot fail to win the day,

Since he suhdues our foes.

3 Lead on, Almighty Lord :

Lead on to victory :

Encourag’d by the bright reward,

With joy we’ll follow thee.

4 We’ll follow thee our guide,

Our Saviour and our King:

We’ll follow thee, through grace supplied

From heav’n’s eternal spring.

5 We hope to see the day

When all our toils shall cease;

When we shall cast our arms away,

And dwell in endless peace.

6 This hope supports us here;

It makes our burdens light :

’Twill serve our drooping hearts to cheer,

Till faith shall end in sight.

7 Till of the prize possess’d,

We hear of war no more;

And, 0 sweet thought! for ever test

011 yonder peaceful shore.



78

HYMN LXXXIX.

For tbey tlml my web lbing: dularc plainly fbat the] reel ii

:ountry. HEB. 1i. 4. ‘

FROM Egypt lately come,

Where death and darkness reign,

We seek our new, our better home,

Where we our rest shall gain.

Hallelujah l '

We are on our way to God,

9 To Canaan’s sacred bound

We haste with songs of joy;

Where peace and liberty are foundI

And sweets that never cloy.

Hallelujah l—8tc. 84c. &c.

5 There sin and sorrow cease,

And .ev’ry conflict’s o’er;

There we shall dwell in endless peace,

And never hunger more. ‘

Hallelujah !—&c. &c. &c,

4 There, in celestial strains,

Euraptur’d myriads sing;

There love in ev’ry bosom reigns,

For God himself is King.

Hallelujah !—&c. &c. &c.

5 We soon shall join the throng,

Their pleasures .ve shall share;

And sing the everlasting song,

With all the ransom‘d there.

Hallelujah !--&c. 8C6. 8w.

       



79

6 How sweet the prospect is! ' .’

It cheers the pilgr’im’s breast: ’

We’re journeying thro’ the wilderness,

But soon shall gain our rest.

Hallelujah l--&c. 8tc. &c.

HYMN X0.

76l1: :0: tb: work: of M: Lord, and bi: wonder: in lb: dnf.

PsALM cvii. 24.

WE’RE bound for yonder land,

Where Jesus reigns supreme :

We leave the shore at lu’s command;

Forsaking all for him. \

Q ’Twere easy, did we chuse,

Again to reach the shore:

v But this is what our souls refu’se;

We’ll never touch it more.

5 ‘We know the state of those

Who still pan~tinge there;

And fly, that we may shun the woes

That else our portion were.

4 The perils of the sea,

The rocks, the waves, the wind,

Are small, whatever they may be,

To those we leave behind.

5 Nor have we came to fear : "

The God who rules the sea, ’

.In ev’ry danger will be near,

And our protector be.

6 The Lord himself will keep v "

His people safe from harm:

Will hold the helm, and guide the ship

With his valmighty arm.



80

7 Then let the tempeste roar; ‘l

The billows heave and swell; v

We trust to reach the peaceful shore, ‘

Where all the ransom’d dwell.

8 And when we gain the land,

How happy shall we be?

How shall we bless the mighty hand

That led us through the sea?

HYMN XCI.

TM: 1’: tbe day 15: LoRD barb made, we will rejoin and 50

gladin it. Psaus cxviii. 24.

ANOTHER week begins:

The day we call, the Lord’s:

This day he rose, who bore our sins:

For so his word records.

2 Hark how the angels sing!

Their voices fill the sky 2

They hail their great victorious King,

And welcome him on high.

8 We’ll catch the note of praise:

Their joys in part we feel:

With them our thankful song we'll raise,

And emulate their zeal. '

4 We cannot sing too loud,

Whom God has deign’d to call:

To other gods we lately bow’d;

But he has pardon’d all.

5 Come then ye saints and sing,

Of Christ our risen Lord:

Of Christ the everlasting King; I

Of Christ th’ incarnate word.



81

"I

6 This is the sacred theme,

On which the angels dwell :

How pleasant should the subject seem,

To sinners sav’d from hell!

7 Hail, mighty Saviour hail!

Who fill’st the throne above;

Till heart and flesh together fail,

We’ll sing thy matchless love.

8 And when these tongues no more

On any theme can move:

We hope to sing thy love and pow’r

With other tongues above.

HYMN Xcll.

Sing fraire: unto our King, n’ug 12min: ! PQALM xlvii. 6,

GLORY, glory to our King!

Crowns unfading wreathe his head!

Jesus is the name we sing;

Jesus risen from the dead ;

Jesus conqu’ror o’er the grave ;

Jesus mighty now to save.

2 Jesus is gone up on high,

Angels come to meet their King;

Shouts triumphant rend the sky,

While the victor’s praise they sing:

“ Open now, ye heav’nly gates!

“ ’Tis the King of glory waits.

3 Now behold him high enthron’d !

Glor’y beaming from his face l

By adoring angels own’d,

God of holiness and grace!

O for hearts and tongues to singv

“ Glory, glory to ourEKing1"v

. _ a



82

 

4 Jesus, on thy people shine!

Warm our hearts and tune our tongues!

That with angels we may join,

Share their bliss and swell their songs.

Glory, honour, praise and pow’r,

Lord, be thine for evermore !

HYMN XClll.

Wbm tb: dial/21:: cam: fogetber l0 break firmd. AcT! I]. 7.

Lola’s Sun“,

MEETING in the Saviour’s name:

“ Breaking bread" by his command:

T0 the world, we thus proclaim,

On what ground we hope to stand;

When the Lord shall come with clouds;

Join’d by heav’n’s exulting crowds.

\2 From the cross, our hope we draw:

"Ti; the sinner’s hleat resource :

Jesus magnified the Law :

Jesus bore its awful curse :

What a joyful truth is this!

0 how full of hope it is!

3 Jesus died, and then arose :

Yes, he rose, he lives, he reigns:

Jesus vanquish’d all his foes :

Jesus led them all in chains:

His the triumph, and the crown:

His the glory, and renown.

4 Sing we then of him who died :

Sing of him, who rose again:

By his blood we’re justified;

And Wirl’! him, we hope to reign :

Yes, we hope to see our Lord;

And to share his bright reward.



88

HYMN XCIV.

Wortby 1’: tb: Lama. REv. v. 12.

HARK, the notes of angels singing—

“ Glory, glory to the Lamb !" .

All in heav’n their tribute bringing,

Raising high the Saviour’s name.

2 Ye for whom his life is given,

Sacred themes to you belong :

Come assist the choir‘ of heaven;v

Join the everlasting song.

8 Saints and angels thus unitedI

Songs imperfect still must raise;

Tho’ despis’d on earth, and slighted,

Jesus is above all praise. v

4 See th’ angelic hosts have crown’d him,

Jesus fills the throne on high :

Countless myriads, hov’ring round him,’

With his praises rend the sky.

5 Fill’d with holy emulation,

Let 'us vie with those above :

Sweet the theme—a free salvationl

Fruit of everlasting love.

6 Endless life in him possessing,

Let us praise his precious name :

Glory, honour, power and blessing,

Be for ever to the Lamb.

. HYMN xcv.’

for '5: Lord lvatb clmxen Zia/l, be batb din’red it fir bi: has

Htafion. PsALM cxxxii. 18.

ZION is Jehovah’s dwelling;

There “ The King of Kings" appears:

Her’s is glory far excelling

' All the worldling sees or hean..



84

_-,— _-sw-‘u"*"--’.

Zion's walls are everlasting:

Form’d thro’ endless years to shine;

Strength and beauty never-wasting,

Shew their origin divine.

g Zion claims peculiar honour:

High distinction hiarlts her lot’.

Light eternal shines upon her;

Here’s a sun that faileth not.

Zion’s city hath foundations;

God himself hath rais’d her walls:

She survives the wreck of nations;

Zion stands whatever falls. ’

8 Happy they who now discerning

Zion’s glory, thither move!

Earth with all its honours spurning;

Zion is the place they love.

There the Lord his ‘face disclosing,

Fills his people’s hearts with joy:

While, from all their toils reposing,

Bliss is theirs without alloy.

4 Brethren, let the prospect cheer us:

Fair the lot that’s cast for us.

When we call, our God will hear us;

Happy who are favour’d thus;

Let the timid fear no longer :.

‘Vhat tho’ earth and hell oppose!

He who plead’s our cause is stronger,

Stronger far than all our foes.

HYMN XCVL

“let all that are found about bim bring prmm unto bills Ibo}

vugbt t0 befmred. PsALM lXvi. 11.

BINNERS we, but sinners saved,

(Praise to sov’reign grace alone!)

How approach thee, Son of David,

Thee who fill’st the heav’nly throne‘



85

When we turn our eyes around ut,

Thousands perishing we see;

Thou who brak’it the chains that bound on,

Set our friends and neighbour: free.

2 Tho’ we can’t but fear for many :

So unthinking they appear: ‘

’ Why should we despair of any,

While we know what once we were?

‘Bound with twice ten thousand fetters,

Thouv hast set thy servants free :

Sure there’s none can greater dehtorl

Re to sov’reign grace than we.

3 what thou hast for us effected,

Shews us what thy pow’r can do:

we whom grace has thus selected,

Would have others sav’d too.

Thoughtless sinners Lord awaken

Let them see their fearful stalte ;

Lest their souls be snar’d and taken ;

And they mourn at length too late.

4 Grant thy people too a blessing,

Lord revive thy work in them :

Peace and joy in thee possessing,

Let them glorify qty name.

Still of thee their Master learning,

Let them grow in mutual love;

And the world, their grace discerning,

Own the power from above.

HYMN xcvn.

For the Cafe] 1’: preached unto In. HIB. iv. 9. .

PRAISE we him, by whose kind favour,

Heav’nly truth hai reach’d our ears!

May its sweet reviving savour

fill our hearts, and calm our Mul



86

Tnu’ra—how sacred is the treasure!

Teach us Lord, its worth to know!

Vain’s the hope, and short the pleasure,

Which from other sources flow.

What of truth we’ve now been hearing’,

Lord to ev’ry heart apply !

In the day of thine appearing,

May we share thy people’s joy!

Till thou take us hence for ever,

Saviour. guide us with thine eye;

This our aim, our sole endeavour,

Thine to live, and thine to die!

HYMN Xcvill.

I will iii."ru:f tlla’ and l:ub flue. PsALM XXXil. 8.

GRANT us, Lord, thy gracious presence,

While we worship at thy throne ; ‘

Teach our souls important lessons :

Lessons learn’d of thee alone—

While we pray, and sing and hear,

In the midst do thou appear:

Sin reproving;

Fear removing. ,,

Light to all our minds impart;

Love convey to every heart. ‘

v

HYMN XCIX.

Ann’ yum mid unto them, I am the bread of Ii :

Jorm xxiv. 5'1.

Lonn’s SUPPER. ,

LET the world their joy partaking,

Boast how excellent‘ they prove!

In the bread we’ve now been breaking,

We havevnieat they know not of.

 

_‘,



87

Jesus is the living bread :

"Iis by this his friends are fed.

‘ Saints adore him.

Bow before him.

Join the kindred hosts on high;

Let his praise fill earth and sky.

HYMN C.

Neitber :hall any plague came nigh tby dwelling.

PsALM xc. 10.

GOD of lsra’l we adore thee !

Thou hast kept us thro’ the day;

Thus preserv’d we come before thee,

Our’s the new and living way!

Safely keep us thro’ the night;

Guard us till the morning light ;

Nor forsake us;

"fill thou take us,

Far from earth to dwell with thee.

Thro’ a bright eternity.

HYMN CI.

v

S/:.w me a been for goad. PsALM lxxxvi. 17.‘

OF thy love, some gracious token,

Grant us, Lord, before we go;

Bless thy word which has been spoken,

Life and peace on all bestow;

When we join the world again,

Let our hearts with thee remain!

0 direct us,

And protect us !

Till we gain the heav’nly shore,

Where thy people want no more.



38

HYMN C"

Sing aloud unto Gad our .rtrulgtb. PSALM kill. 1.

SING aloud to God, our strength,

He has brought us hitherto:

He will bring us home at length:

This the Lord our God will do.

Doubt not, for his word is stable ;

Iear not, for his arm is able.

9 Sing aloud to God, our strength:

Sing with wonder of his love :

Who can tell its breadth and length?

Who below, or who above?

\Vho its depth and height can measure i‘

’Tia a rich unbounded treasure !

8 Sing aloud to God our strength:

He is with us where we go :

Fear we not the journey‘s length :

Fear we not the mighty foe:

All our foes shall be defeated;

And our journey be completed.

HYMN Clll.

7’h0: than :baIf my in tbin: beart, who but]; begotten me

time. IsAmn xlix. 21.

“ GIVE us room that we may dwell"

’ Zion’s children cry aloud:

See their numbers how they swell,

How they gather like a cloud:

Go and tell the joyful story :

’Tis the day of Zion’s glory.

2 0 how bright the morning seems!

Brighter from so dark :1 night :

Zion is like one that dreams,

Flu’d wuh Wonder and delight:



89

M '
y _W-_e w . _‘

lo .

Zion’s night of\grief is ended];

Zion of her God befriended.

S Zion now arise and shine;

Lo! thy light from heav’n is come 2 ‘

These that crowd from far are thine;

Give thy sons and daughters room: ‘

Sorrow from thy cup is taken:

Thou shalt be no more forsaken.

4 Lo! thy sun goes down no more;

God himself will be thy light 2

All that caus’d thee grief before,

Buried lies in endless night.

Earthly pomp is short and wasting;

Thine is glory everlasting,

HYMN ClV.

W60 1’: fiberl among you qf (U bi: ‘people .7 Hi: God 6: wit‘

bin, and let him go up to 7erwalem, EZRA i. 3.

SONS of Zion, haste away:

’Tis the acceptable day:

’Tis the day expected long:

Burden of prophetic song:

Thus the mighty God has spoken 2

Haste away, your chains are broken,

“1 2 From the willows where they hung,

’ Long neglected and unstrung; v

Take your harps again and sing;

Sound the praise of Zion’s King:

Sing, for Zion’s sons have reason:

’Tis a joyful glorious season.

3 Come to Zion, haste away: ' ’

Here you need no longer stay:

Da s of liberty are come;

God recalls his exiles homes "



90

Joyful time! the Lord is bringing :

Come to Zion, come with singing.

4 Leave your sorrows all behind:

Give them, give them to the wind:

Sacred pleasures now invite :

’Tis the season of delight.

Bid adieu to grief for ever;

Your’s are pleasures ending never.

HYMN CV.

We bar/e rem bi; :tar in the um’, and are mm to won“)

him. MATTHEW ii. 2. ‘

HARK! what sounds salute our ears,

Christ the Lord at length appears:

" Unto us a son is giv’n :"

Angels bring the news from heav’n.

2 Come, ye saints, arise and sing,

Glory be to God our King!

“ Unto us a child is born,"

Zion is no more forlorn.

3 Who are these that come from far,

Led by Jacob’s rising star?

Lo, they gather like a cloud;

Or, as doves, their windows crowd,

4 Strangers these, to Zion come,

' There to seek a peaceful home,

Zion wonders at the sight:

Zion feels a strange delight.

5 Zion now no more shall sigh;

God will raise her glory high:

He will send a large increase :

He will give her people peace, ,

 



91

6 Sons of Zion, sing aloud;

See her sky without a cloud:

God will make her joy compleat :

Zion’s sun shall never set.

HYMN CVI.

I an be lbal li.uetb and wa: dead. REv. i. 18.

CROWNS of glory ever bright,

Rest upon the victor’s head :

Crowns of glory are his right,

His, " who liveth and was dead."

I

9 ‘Jesus fought, and won the day :

v Such a day was never fought:

‘Well his people now may say,

See what God, our God has wrought,

3 He subdued the pow’rs of hell;

In the fight he‘ stood alone.

All his foes before him fell,

By his single arm o’erthrown.

4 They have fall’n to rise no more:

Final is the foe’s defeat:

Jesus triumph’d by his pow’r,

And his triumph is compleat.

5 His the fight, the arduous toil;

His the houours of the day ;

His the glory and the spoil ;

Jesus bears them all away!

6 Now proclaim his deeds afar:

Fill the world with his renown;

His alone the victor’s car:

' the everlasting crown.



92

HYMN Cvll.

ling qf King:, and Lord of Lard:. Rev. xix. 16.

“ KING of Kings, and Lord of Lords !"

These are great and awful words;

’Tis to Jesus they belong:

Let his people raise their song.

Hark, how angels sound his praise !

Fill’d with transport while they gaze:

Glory, honour, praise and power,

These are thine for evermore.

Crown him then whom angels sing!

Crown him everlasting King!

Jesus fills the throne above,

Iesus is the God of love,

Holy, holy, holy, Lord!

Heav’n and earth thy name record:

Pow’r and praise to thee belong,

Lord, accept our feeble song.

Rich in glory thou didst stoop :

This is now thy people’s hope:

Thou wast poor, that they might be

Rich in glory, Lord, with thee.

When we think of love like this,

Joy and shame our hearts possess :

Joy, that thou could’st pity thus ;

Shame, for such returns from us.

Yet we hope the day to see,

When we shall from earth be free;

Borne aloft, to heav’n be brought,

There to praise thee as we ought.

While we still continue here,

Let this hope our spirits cheer.

Till in heav’n thy face we see,

Teach us, Lord, to live to thee.



93

 

HYMN CVlIl.

God our Saviour .' TXTUS iii. 4‘

L0, the infant Saviour liu!

Angels call him only wise ;

To his name they join the words

“ King of Kings, and Lord of Lords."

2 See, he stands at Pilate’: bar !

Most despis’d of all by far;

Still to him belong the words-—

“ King of Kings, and Lord of Lords."

8 He who wears the crown of thorns,

He whom man reviles and scorns,

Claims exclusively the words—

“ King of Kings, and Lord of Lords.”

4 On the cross ’tis still the same :

Never does he yield his claim:

Clear his title to the words—

“ King of Kings, and Lord of Lords."

5 Past :the conflict of his love;

See, he takes his place above!

On his vesture shine the words—

" King of Kings, and Lord of Lords."

6 0, ye bright seraphic choirs,

Strike anew your golden lyres!

While ye gaze, proclaim t e words

“ King of Kings, and Lord of Lords."

7 Join, ye saints, with heav’n agree,

Let the name of Jesus be

Still united to the words,

"’ King of Kings, and Lord of Lords.“



9i

HYMN ClX.

W50 5.: the King of Glory 9' PsALM xx’iv. 8.

YE, who dwell in heav’n, declare

Who “ The King of Glory” is?

Who is first and highest there ?

His the pow’r, the kingdom his? ’

2 ’Tis the Lamb, the Lamb alone,

Claims the title justly his : ~

He it is that fills the throne:

He “ The King of Glory" is.

3 Blessed news! the Lamb is King:

Glorious truth ! he reigns alone :

Come, ye saints, your tribute bring,

Bow before the Saviour’s throne.

4 ‘Let the world deride his claim :

Let the world refuse to bow:

Angels triumph in his name :

All in heav’n adore him now.

5 Jesus hail .' whom angels sing;

Lamb of God, for sinners slain;

Reign for ever, glorious King;

Thou art worthy, Lord, to reign.

HYMN CX.

For the Lord Lima.[f :lmll dunml fram Ina-um with I

:bout. 1 Tues. iv. 16.

HARK! that shout of rapt’rous joy,

Bursting forth from yonder cloud.

Jesus domes, and thro’ the sky, 1

Angels tell their joy aloud. ’



95

   

2 Now the world’s duration ends :

Now the Lord will meet his foes :‘

These shall perish, but his friends,

Shall in heav’n obtain repose.

3 Hark, the trumpet’s awful voice

Sounds abroad thro’ sea and land :

Let his people now rejoice,

Their redemption is at hand.

4 See! the Lord appears in view :

Heav’n and earth before him fly :

Rise, ye saints, he comes for you :

Rise to meet him in the sky.

5 Go, and dwell with him above,

Where no foe can e’er molest:

Happy in the Saviour’s love !

Blessing, and for ever blest.

HYMN CXl.

And tb: trutb .tball male you free. JoHN vlll. 82.

WELCOME news the gospel brings :

Welcome news from heav’n above :

Tidings from the King of Kings :

Tidings full of grace and love !

2 0, ye sons of men give ear!

Listen to “ The joyful sound :"

Better news ye cannot hear :

In the gospel truth is found.

3 Truth, that makes the simple wise;

Truth, on which the hungry feed :

Truth, the minister of joys .

Truth that makes us free indeed.

4 Welcome news the gospel brings:

Welcome to the poor and vile:

Gladden’d by these glorious things,

Guilt and poverty may smile.



HYMN CXH.

To turn [bun fram darlneu ta ligbt. AcTs xxvi. 18.

BOUNDLESS glory, Lord, be thine!

Thou hast made the darkness shine :

Thou hast sent a cheering ray ;

Thou hast turn’d our night to day.

2 Hither is the Gospel come;

’Tis “the pow’r of God" to some:

0 let such in praise unite,

To the Lord that gives them light. a

3 Darkness long involv’d in round ;

Till we knew “ the joyful soundz"

Then our darkness fled away,

Chas’d by truth’s celestial ray.

4 ’I719' are bless’d, and none beside;

They who in the truth abide;

Clear the light that marks their way,

Leading to eternal‘ day.

5 Ye who walk this heav’nly road,

Hasting. to the saints abode:

See how bright it shines above!

There appears the God of love.

6 Soon your stronger sight will bear,

To behold that glory near;

Light that new would but destroy,

77ml will yield aublimest joy.

HYMN CXlIl.

Wberefar: mm out from among them and 5: ye Jl'flffl':,

:aith the Lord. 2 CoR. vi. l7

LORD behold us few and weak,

Humbly at thy feet we fall.>

See we come thy face to seek:

Deign, O deign to hear our call.



97

mm.szz:zri 'l-fi 1, "*. g I

2 When we lay in sin and death, \

Thou didst pass and bid us live ;

Thou didst give thy people faith:

Thou didst all our sin forgive.

8 Jesus thou didst shed thy blood:

On this rock our hope we raise.

Thou hast brought us nigh to God:

Thine the work and thine the praise.

4 ’Tis thy will that we should be

Separate from all around;

Let our will with thine agree;

Let thy people thus be found.

5 Teach us Lord to walk with thee;

Teach us to adorn thy cause.

Let us live in unity :

Hating pride and self-applause!

6 Let us hear each other’s load!

Faithful to each other prove !

Till we gain the saints’ abode;

Till we take our‘place above;

7 There to see without a cloud;

There without fatigue to sing;

Mix with heav’n’s triumphant crowd, .

And for ever praise our King.

HYMN CXIV.

And he .rhall give you another c0mfirI:r———ewn lb: .rpirit

of trutb. .lonN xiv. 16.

JESUS is gone up on high;

But his promise still is here,

\“ He will all our wants supply;

“ He will send the comforter.



98

2 Let us now his promise plead,

Let us to his throne draw nigh:

Jesus knows his people’s need :

Jesus hears his people’s cry.

3 Who can boast a lot like theirs

Whom the Lord vouchsafes to own 3

Jesus listens to their prayers:

What they ask in faith is done.

4 Send us, Lord, the comforter;

Pledge and witness of thy love:

Dwelling with thy people here :

Leading them to joys above.

5 Till we reach the promis’d rest ;

Till thy face unveil’d we see :

Of this blessed hope possess’d,

Teach us Lord to live to thee.

HYMN CXV.

Brbold I bring you good ti:ling: of great joy, which .rball

be‘ to all people, 8C6. LUKE ii. 10.

ANGELIC messenger, repeat

Those joyful sounds once more;

For sure no accents half so sweet

E’er reach’d our ears before.

2 “ Glad tidings from heaven I bring,

“ Glad tidings to all upon earth.

“ This day is Christ born to be king,

“ And Bethl’hem’s the place of his birth."

3 Sounds seraphic fill the air,

Angel bands assemble there:

Heav’n itself, come down to earth,

Celebrates the Saviobr’s birth.

Cboru.r-—“ Glory to God on high he giv’n;

“ And on earth peace, good-will from heav’n.“

v»! v. eras]



99

HYMN CXVL

Dmtb i: .r-wallo-wed up in vifiary. 1 COX’. Xv. 54

H.ARK ten thousand voices cry

Vict’ry, vict’ry thro’ the sky !

Swiftly flies the welcome sound;

Spreading rapt’rous joys around.

2 Jesus comes, his conflict over,

Comes to claim his great reward:

Angels round the victor hover,

Crowding to behold their Lord.

8 0 what honours now await him !

Friends and foes shall hear his voice,

Tremble, tremble, ye that hate him;

Ye who love his name, rejoice.

4 Yonder throne for him erected,

Now becomes the victor’s seat ;

Lo, the man on earth rejected!

Angels worship at his feet.

5 Day and night they cry before him,

“ Holy, holy, holy Lord!" ‘

All the pow’rs of heav’n adore him:

All obey his sov’reign word.

Clvorur—Then haste, ye saints, your tribute bring,

And crown him everlasting King.

HYMN CXVll.

Wartby i: tb: Lamb. REv. v. 12.

YE saints, come and join in the praise of the Lamb,

The theme inexhausted of angels above:

They dwell with delight on the sound of his name;

And gaze on his glory with rapture and love.

F 2



100

2 See, see to what honours the Saviour is rais’d;

He sits on a throne, ’tis the throne of the sky;

Come let us adore him who ought to be prais’d,

And learn with the angels in glory to vie.

3 They ring of the Lamb who to save us was slain :

We’ll take up the theme which we cannot improve;

And “ Worthy the Lamb" cry again and again,

Till our hearts are inflam’d with~the fire of his love.

4 All glory to Jesus, who sits on the throne;

Let angels and saints spread the sound of his fame.

We bow to the Lamb, who is worthy alone; '

And give him the praise that belongs to his name,

HYMN cxvm.

For all fling: are you". 2 COLlll- 21.

EV’RY good possessing,

In our Saviour’s blessing,

Let us live to celebrate his grace!

2 Mean the worldling’s treasure!

Short his boasted pleasure !

They alone are blest who know the Lord.

3 Sweet the scene before us !

We shall join the chorus,

Of the saints and angels round his throne.

4 Let the prospect cheer us :

Here our Saviour’s near us:

But in heav’n we see him as he is.

5 Till we reach our station,

Let his great salvation,

Be the glorious subject of our songs!

A.-’ w..._,__r-. an’. H“, ‘ ‘ .



10!

HYMN CXlX.

K1)l 6, lbe fa-xiur of 60!. 1 PET. L5.

SPAR’D a little longer,

May our souls grow stronger

To maintain the arduous fight of faith.

2 Man foes surround us,

Hopmg to confound us ;

But the Load himself is our defence.

8 We have hearts deceitful,

And of truth forgetful ;'

Yet our gracious Lord his people iparea.

4 Pilgrims here, and strangers,

Who can tell our dangers?

But our Lord will save us from them all.

5 He has clearly bought us;

Hitherto has brought us ;

And will lead us to himself at last.

6 By his eye directed;

By his arm protected;

We shall gain the presence of our God.

HYMN cxx.

0 give tbanh unto the Lord. PsALM ctxxvi. 1

OF Jesus We’ll sing;

The Saviour and King,

Of all who on earth are redeem’d

No name is so great;

No name is so sweet;

However by men disesleem’d.



‘102

2 How high was his seat ?

His glory how great?

When sitting on yonder bright throne.

The object above,

Of wonder and love;

The object of worship alone

8 But see from his place,

In infinite grace

He comes, and appears here below:

He leaves all his store,

And stoops to be poor:

Submitting to want and to woe.

4 No love is like his;

Unequall’d it is:

By that of a mother or friend.

What tongue cannot teach:

What thought cannot reach :

’Tis love without measure or end.

5 To Jesus alone,

Who sits on the throne,

Be glory, dominion, and pow’r:

To Jesus be giv’n,

All honour in heav’n,

By angels and saints evermore.

HYININ CXXI.

’13e trumpet :ball round. 1 Con. IV; 52.

THE trumpet shall sound,

And fill the world round ;

From shore it shall echo to shore:

The angel shall stand,

With uplifted hand,

Proclaiming that time is no more.



103

2 And now shall the tomb,

Discharge from its womb,

The load it no more can contain:

The earth and the sea,

. The call shall obey,

And give up their myriads of slain.

3 The Saviour with crowds,

Shall come in the clouds,

His glory to all shall appear.

All power is giv’n,

In earth and in heav’n,

To him who was crucified here.

4 Then joy to the saints !

Whatever complaints, ‘

Attend on their state here below;

They all in that day,

Shall vanish away:

No more shall their tears ever flow.

5 Their Lord they shall see;

With him they shall he :

With him in his kingdom above.

For ever to gaze :

For ever to praise :

For ever to sing of his love.

FINIS



,-'S’ . . \

I ’.
i 13 JU of:

\\ I

~ .1 4v ‘t’

\.\., 7.» “,1! n’

x \_ )J’', , ‘
\ , .' /

‘.' .4



cad/P—‘\

To the Reader.

 

THE following Hymns are chiefly

selected from a larger Volume pub- I

lished by the Author. They are such‘

as appeared to him at all suited to Social

Worship. He has made a few Altera

tions in some of them ; and has added

a small Number of new ones.



 

INDEX.

“Ofifiww

A From Egypt Page 78

Angels heard‘ Page 40 G
Angelic messenger - 98 Give us room - - 88v

Another week - - 80 Glory, glory . - 31

Arise ye saints, arise 7? Glory, glory to - 31

Arise ye saints - - v57 God of lsra’l - - 87

Awake our souls - 66 Grant us - . - 36

Blest intercourse - 53 Happy they - - 94

Boundless glory - - 96 Hark ten thousand 99

Brethren come - - 19 voices - .

Hark ten thousand harps 8

Come let us - - - 74 Hark that shout - 94

Come ye saints - - 27 Hark the notes - - 83

Crowns of glory - 91 Hark the solemn - 18

E Hark ’lis the - - 5

Enamour’d of - - 55 Hark what sounds - 90

Eternal honour - - 71 He comes - .. - (,9

Ev’ry good - - - 100 Hope in Christ - - I5

Ev’ry knee - - - 9 How pleasant - - 50

F How sweet - - - 55

Far from us - - - S5 . 1 .

Fly, ye seasons - - 29 If worldly thoughts 45

For whom - . - - 64



’V

In blessed union Page 46 Our’s is a pardon Page 6!

1n sacred fellowship 58 Our’s is a rich - - 59

It is finish’d - - 42 v P

I Praise we him - - 85

Iesus comes - - 98 S

Jesus drains - - - 6 Saviour through - 43

Jesus is gone - - 97 See from Zion’s - 36

Jesus is‘the Lord - 12 See he comes - - 22

Jesus is the victim - 7 See how many - - 90

Jesus the shepherd - 49 See our Saviour - 38

. . See that mountain - 14

Kingof king? - w 92 See the wilderness _ 17

L See where the Lord .46

Let others labour - 72 Sing aloud - - - 85

Let the world - - 86 Sinners we - - - 34

Let us sing - - - 16 Sons of Zion - - 89

Look ye saints - - 28 Spar’d a little - - I01

Lord behold us - - 96 Sweet and solemn - 36

Lord let the people 72 ’

Lord we esteem - 68 The day of God - 47

Lo the infant 9 -. 98 The God of glory - 62

M The God who reigns 78

Many foes - - - 32 The Lord is ris’n - 76

May the pow’r - - 3" The mighty God - 60

Meeting in 9 - - 82‘ The night is - - 4

N The Saviour bears - 68

Nothing know we - 11 The sons of lsra’l - 44

Now raise \- - - 50 The trumpet - - 102

0 The trump of God - 48

Obedient to - - - 58 Through the day - 20

Of Jesus we’ll sing 101 U

0f thy love - - - 87 Unto us a Son - 26

0 how pleasant - 59 W

On the mountain’; - 38 We boast an - - 59

0 than God - - 40 We celebrate - ~ ~ 5

Our father sits - -v 70



V!

’We come to seek Page 63

  

‘Welcome news - - 95

Welcome sight - - l2

We’ll sIng in - - l

’We’ll sing of - - 67

We’ll sing the - - 75

We’re bound - - 79

We’ve no abiding - 51

What love is this - 62

whence those - - 65

When we lay - - 2|

When we pass - - 24

When we stand ' - 23

ol'l’I

.9».

13 JD

4

1

\’:

. v _

While in theworld Pug: 54

Why should - - 58

Why those fears - 83

Y

Ye saints - - - 99

Ye who dwell - - 94. ’

Ye who love - - 13

Yes, ’tis a - - - 52

Yes, we know - - 25

Z

Zion is - - - 83

Zion stands - - 30

S ..
in

3?: .

/__*



  

‘n

O

‘

‘

\

.

I

I

I

.

‘ o

.

\ '

‘ l

.

b

\

.

.



’|-'_   



 



 


